U- TN - R - Y T . "

RE I NPEEEEISEE GBS

26 |
n

| CARL J. KUNASEK

| RENZ D. JENNINGS

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
| CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY, AGUA FRIA
| WATER DIVISION, FOR A HEARING TO

| DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS

| PROPERTIES FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES
| TO FIX A JUST AND REASONABLE RATE OF
| RETURN THEREON, AND TO APPROVE

| RATE SCHEDULES DESIGNED TO PROVIDE

| SUCH RATE OF RETURN.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ;
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

BEFORE THE ARIZONA C

CHAIRMAN
JIM IRVIN
COMMISSIONER

. T

DOCKETED N
MAY 07 1937

COMMISSIONER

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

SUN CITY SEWER COMPANY FOR A
HEARING TO DETERMINE THE FAIR

| VALUE OF ITS PROPERTIES FOR
| RATEMAKING PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST

AND REASONABLE RATE OF RETURN
THEREON, AND TO APPROVE RATE

| SCHEDULES DESIGNED TO PROVIDE SUCH
| RATE OF RETURN.

| SUN CITY WATER COMPANY FOR A
| HEARING TO DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE
| OF ITS PROPERTIES FOR RATEMAKING

PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST AND

REAWMLE RATE OF RETURN THEREON,
| AND TO APPROVE RATE SCHEDULES
| DESIGNED TO PROVIDE SUCH RATE OF

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
| SUN CITY WEST UTILITIES COMPANY FOR
i A HEARING TO DETERMINE THE FAIR

| VALUE OF ITS PROPERTIES FOR

PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST

| RATEMAKING
ANDREASONAﬂLE RATE OF RETURN

, AND TO APPROVE RATE

| SCHEDULES DESIGNED TO PROVIDE SUCH

RATI..OF RETURN.

[ WOCREED 8 04//

1032-95-417

DOCKET NO. U-2276-95-417

DOCKET NO. U-1656-95-417

DOCKET NO. U-2334-95-417




o1 5 Tom T SUIRE < TanSan JUREER.E -

L

- I - L T T D

BE Y RBBRUNEEEBE®E ISGEEE L = o

@

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
TUBAC VALLEY COMPANY FOR A
HEARING TO DETERMINE THE FAIR VALUE
OF ITS PROPERTIES FOR RATEMAKING
PURPOSES, TO FIX A JUST AND
REASONABLE RATE OF RETURN THEREON,
AND TO APPROVE RATE SCHEDULES
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE SUCH RATE OF

§ IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
| SUN CITY SEWER COMPANY FOR REVIEW
 OF ITS SEWER TREATMENT SURCHARGE,

| IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

| SUN CITY WATER COMPANY FOR AN

| EXTENSION OF ITS CERTIFICATE OF

| CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO SERVE
{ THE TOWN OF YOUNGTOWN, ARIZONA.

i IN THE MATTER QF THE APPLICATION OF
SUN CITY SEWER COMPANY FOR AN

| EXTENSION OF ITS CERTIFICATE OF

| CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO SERVE
THE TOWN OF YOUNGTOWN, ARIZONA.

Office;

cnﬂferenoes) October 29, 30, 31; November
8, 12,13, 14, and 15, 1996.

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
DOCKET NO. U-1595-95-417

DOCKET NO. U-2276-95-420

DOCKET NO. U-1656-96-282

DOCKET NO. U-2276-96-282

DECISION NO. (o O/ 7.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: May 15, 1996 (Phoenix, Sun City, and Surprise, Arizona)

June 7, 1996('Nogalcs,Anzma)
DATES OF HEARING: March 20, April 17, and April 30, 1996 (pre-

14hmn'f

PLACE OF HEARING: Phoenix, Arizona
" PRESIDING OFFICER: Lyn Farmer

IN ATTENDANCE: Renz D. Jennings, Chairman
Marecia Weeks, Commissioner
Carl J. Kunasek, Commissioner

APPEARANCES: Ms. Beth Ann Burns and Ms. Susan Mikes Redner,
éssoclate General Counsels, on behalf of Citizens Unilities

ompany,

Mr. James P. Beepe and Mr. Paul R. Michaud, Staff
Attorneys, on behalf of the Residential Utility Consumer

DECISIONNO. _ &/ 72,




LB Y- T V. T R T R X S —

SIS T F SR =3

aaaasuuﬁgs

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 BT AL.

Mr. he E. Lanue and My, William G. . BEYER,
SP Y&I,ARUE,onbebﬂfof SunCﬂy
City Wi Imommwd?”&e SMwViﬂme B{fgg
A&ﬂocnaum,andtheCiiyomepum, |

Mr. Philip H. Vision, in propria persona;

Mr. Lester E. Merydith, i propria persona, on behalf
SunC:tmeUmAs?;mm:, " of

Mr. T Staff behalf of
mnw%e;yde Counsel,on of Central

Mr, William P. SHMMARIMZ&CURHS PC,
on behalf of Sun City Taxpayers® Association:

Mr. L. of
mdm DepNyComsel,cnbelnlf the

Mr PaulA.Bulhs,ClnefComssi,nﬂMs. Deborsh R, |
Suﬁ’kuomeys,wbebalfofthevﬁlmesDimm
ofﬁ\eAnszmwrmCm:mssm




i s s S5

MW&EWWEMMWW@ :

0."00‘0-’-.!..‘.-6-.-.tvn'-.v.‘..’l‘vt..'..'

MpdendassiocssstsnsubresarnsstanPaen bR aYW

IChamges ..ot

L AR A N N R R R A I T

OVWwLH bW

»
]
.
.
-
.
v
.
L
.
»
»
[}
L}
*
.
.
.
.
.
L)

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
-
.
.
.
v
.
-
.
.
.
.
.

.
.
3
.
.
.
»
.
v

v
.
.
.

»
.
)

.
-
v
.

.
»
.
3
.
.
.
.
.
»
*
13
.
»
-
.
.
v
.
[}

-
v
3
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

.
v
L3
.
.

.

.

.

.
.

.
LY
o
.
»
.
3
¥
.
.
v
s
.
»
.
.
.
.
)

MMmMmmwmwamm%mmmu.
GODRAES ... oeseieininn,
&mmwm&&ummemﬂmmm&m
..

BYJRBRVERIRIEEN

~




CYPICRC v AR « LD '

VI. OPERATING INCOME (continued)
8 RateCase Expense ............coviiiiiavrrienrnennnn. 3
9 Property TaxExpense ..................oviiiiiuannn. 31
10. TncomeTaxExpense ...........coiiirinnerecanannn. 32
1. Conservation ProgramCost . .............ccoooviiien, 32
12 Groundwater Withdrawal Fees ........................ 32
13.  Investment Tax Credit Amortization .................... 32
14. Water Testing Expenses ...............cooviiiuiiin.n 32
15.  SunCity Sewer Surcharge Revenues and Expenses ........ 33
16.  Price Elasticity Adjustment .................... Ceeans 33
17.  Industrial Wastewater Pretreatment Program ............. 33
13. CAPWaterCosts.................. e etvaareeaean, 34
C.  Statement of Net OperatingIncome .......................... .34
VHL RATEOFRETURN. ... ... .. oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneneraennans 34
A CapalStructure ......... ...ccoiciiiiiiiiiiiiianiaarans 34
B Costof Debl.. .....coiiiiiiiiiii i iiinaiseiansaananns 35
C. CostofPreferredStock ..............o.ciiiiiiiiiiiinen 35
D Costof CommonEquity .................ooiiiiiiiiiiinn,s 35
E  CostofCapital Sumumary ............ooiiniiiivniniineannn. k13
IX. AUTHORIZEDINCREASE/DECREASE .............cccvininnn.n. 39
X COSTOFSERVICE.. .......ooiiiiiiiiiiia i iiiivairncnnenn. 40
XL RATEDESIGN...... ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i iersriaenens 41
A WaterUtilitles ...... .. ... .iiiiuriiiianaaanrerranaas 41
B.  Wastewater Companies ............ Creeen Ceierrnaraenene.. 44
XIl. YOUNGTOWNCCEN.......... ...ttt 45
FINDINGSOPFACT...................... ............................. 45
ORDER ............................................................ 50

(i)




EYPILTIC + SIS 8 LU :

® 3 & 0B OB S8

W e N N B W N

. ® ®

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

On August 17, 1995, Citizens Utilities Company, Agua Fria Water Division, Sun City Sewer |}

| Company, Sun City Water Company, Sun City West Utilities Company and Tubac Valley Company,
| (collectively “Company”, “Citizens”, or “Maricopa W/WW") filed applications with the Arizona
| Corporation Commission (“Comaission™ for rate increases (“Joint Ratc Applications™).

Between September 15, 1995 and October 2, 1995, the Company revised the application and on |

| October 3, 1995, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”) found that the Company had met the
| fling requirements of A.A.C. R14-2-103 and was classified a5 a Class A utikity.

On October 3, 1995 Sun City Sewer Company filed an application for review of its sewer

| treatment charges, and on November 3, 1995 the sewer treatment surcharge application was consolidated

On May 8, 1996, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer filed a Joint Application for extensions to

| their Certificates of Convenience and Necessity (“Certificate” or “CC&N”),

On July 17, 1996, Staff filed a Motion requesting consolidation of the Joint Rate Applications and |

| the Joint CCAN Applications and by Procedural Order fssned on Angust 2, 1996, the consolidation was |

During the period between October 3, 1995 through June 12, 1996, the following requested and. |

| were granted intervention status: the Sun Village Community Association (“SVCA™); Centusion
| Management Company (“Centurion”); Bell West Ranch Limited Partership and Saprise 222 Limited
| Parmcrship (“Partnerships™); Shea Homes Limited Partnership (“Shea Homes™; the Residential Uity
{ Consumer Office ("RUCO™Y; the City of Glendale; M. Lster E. Merydith; the Property Owners and
| Residents Associationof Sum City West ("PORA™, Mr. Rchand Kihil; M. Asthony Pavanes the Tubac
| Gotf Resart (“Tubac”; the Santa Cruz Valley Citizen’s Council, Inc. (“SCVCC™); the Sun City Home
| Ownors Association (“SCHOA™); the Sun City West Recreation Centers, Inc. (“SCWRC™; the Sun City |
| Taxpayers’ Association (“SCTA™); the Ceatral Arizona Water Conservation District ("CAWCD"; the
| Happy Teails Community Association (“HTCA”) through its Manager, Ms. Leon Rye; the Tubac Fire
| Distict Board (“TFDB"); the City of Surprise; and the Arizona Department of Water Resources
| (‘aDWR")

1 DECISION NO. é AL7 g _




b
2 10 o s OIS 3 P fa U AN GE & Fad

. ® ®

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
Subsequently, there were numerous discovery disputes between primarily RUCO, Staff, and other
parties on the one hand and the Company on the other hand. Oral arguments on the discovery disputes
{ oocumred on March 5, March 20, April 3, and April 23, 1996, The Presiding Officer issued the following
| decision at the March 15, 1996 oral argument, and a Procedural Order was issued on March 22, 1996
| which set forth the following;

We find that pursuant to AAC. Ri4-2-103(B)(11)eXii) there are clearly
extraordinary events in this case, including:

(1)  Citizens has knowingly failed to re to discovery requests
a timely manner. On October 11, 1 Stad’fﬁledltskequor
Procedural Order. 0n0ctoba23 1995, the Company filed a
; Response,smnugthanhepmposeddmcoveryschedulwdonm
allow it a reasonable and adeguate opportunity to prepare
Pracadursh Ondo ejacto the Company’s sgumtents aud clerty
Te ’s arguments y
mﬁed a time frame of ten days in which w
Citizens did not appeal this mling. szms
madﬂyahmtsﬂmnhashemlmm to data requests,’
and continues to be late in its responses, even the Procedural

-

- R I T I

e b st e
W oN - o

2 CmmfaﬂedbmmplywnhﬁmMth 1996 bench ruling as
setfonhmgneMarchﬁ,gl%Pmdutaldgfu Citizens did not
immediately respond to all outstanding data requests.

(3)  Citizens has not shown that it has taken steps to modify its intemnal

process to insuve compliance with the October 25, 1995 or the
Mmchﬁ,l%?mce&mlom

) ﬂteMuonFotSwyﬁledbyCiumoanhlZ, 1996.

(5) Citizens’ announcement of an maﬂedmm I'conecwdﬁling”
to be filed no later than the end of the week 8 1996),andthenns
decision announced at the March 20, 1996 Procedural Confezrence
make the filing.

{6) Citizens’ ﬁlmgﬂ!memacas&swxﬂxmsevemlmksofeechm
inchading this rat¢ case, which is actually six applications combined into
one proceeding.

()  During a similar discovery Procedural Conference in Docket No. E-1032-
95-433, Citizens’ pending electric rate application, the Commission
suspmdedﬂ:c‘l‘imeclockknles

While we find each of the above is an extraordinary event by itself, cumulatively
weﬁnd:tmmmeompeﬂing

We find that the Company's clear, repeated violations of the Commission’s
ralings and orders has harmed Staff, RUCO, and the other Inmtervenors’
mmymanﬂmdmmdfuﬂymmﬂxmme{s) As a result, Staff and

’s Motions are granted, and the Timeclock Rules are suspended.

S &8 & 5

R R REEB S &

' Atthe March 5, 1996 Procedural Conference, it indicated that it was an average of 12 days
| Iate in responding to Staff and RUCO data requests. Staff indicated that the Company was an average
| of 14 days late, with some data requests being as late as 40 days. At the March 20, 1996 Procedural
| Conference, the Company indicated that its average “lateness” was improving.

2 ' DECISION NO. é&/ Zg

¥§ 3 8 U

e il i i okt b 2t




EIPILIED ¢ LIS o LaidTC |

o e oy e T orer-w v T e
a ‘ .

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL,
‘ By Prooedural Order issued May 9, 1996, the stay of the Timelock Rules was lifted and the
| hearing was reschediled for October 29, 1996. The May 9, 1996 Procedural Order determined that the
| time.-clock rules were extended by 167 days as a result of the extraondinary events.

This consolidated matter came before a duly authorized Hearing Officer of the Commission at

-t -’

! December 18, 1996 and January 17, 1997, respectively. On February 21, 1997, the Company, Staff, and
| RUCO filed contposite schedules.

U-T IR - TV I

o} DISCUSSION
11 § L NATURE OF APPLICANT'S OPERATIONS AND PROPOSED INCREASES

, Citizens is a Delaware corporation and diversified public utility which, through its operating

@ & b S

16
| Commission. Maricopa W/WW includes six operations with individual rate structives and separate

~ subsidiaries Sun City Sewer Company (“Sun City Sewer”), Sun City Water Company (“Sun Ciry
| operations ("Sun City West Wastewater™), and Tubac Valley Water Company.

| million. During the course of the proceeding, Citizens revised its request to approximately $2.1 million.
| For cach of the operations, the rat reief requested now is as folows: Sun City Water Company,
$364,780; Sun City Sewer Company, $404,392; Sun City West water operations, $127,492; Sun City
| West wastewater operations, $994,602; Citizens Agua Fria Water Division, $148,555; and Tubac Valley
| Water Company, $51,662. Staff recommended an overall decrease of $420,162 and RUCO
| recommended an ovecall increase in the Company’s operating revenues of $525,071.

i A R

| the Commission’s offices in Phoenix, Arizona on October 29, 1996. Citizens, RUCO, and various
| intervenors appeared through counsel and Staff appeared girough counsel. At the conclusion of the |
{ hearing, the matter was adjoumed pending submission of simultancous initial and reply briefs on

| scevice 1o spproximately 1.8 million customers in 20 states.  Citizes is engagod in the business of |
mﬁngwﬂmmmmdmmmmmmdy%momhw ;v
and Santa Cruz Counties pursusnt to Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by the
| accounting reconds. They include the Agua Fria Water Division (“Agua Fria™), Citizens’ wholly-owned |

§ Water™), Sun City West Utilities Company water operations (“Sun City West Water”) and wastewater

In its application, Citizens requested an increase in operating revenues of approximately $3.68 i




8 % & 3 8 TR = 8

21

5 . .

- SRR R T R S L T

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
Background

In 1968, Congress passed the Colorado River Basin Project Act in response to comprehensive |

water resource stadies conducted by federal and state agencies which indicated that projected water

demand for agricultural and rumicipal uses could not be effectively met by available local water
| resources. The Central Asizona Project (“CAP”) was planned and built jointly by federal agencies
8 (Department of Interior - Burcan of Reclamation) and state agencies and was designed and constructed
| 10 divert water from the Colorado River and transport it for use within central and southern Arizona to
| augment current water supplics and 1o help mitigate contismed overdraft of the groundwater supplics. |
| The State of Arizona created the Central Arizona Water Conservation District ("CAWCD™) in 1971 to
act as the State’s anthotity to contract with the federal govemment to manage and operate the project, to
Jevy taxes, and to subcontract with potential users for water delivery at rates established by CAWCD.

The CAP was declared complete in October 1993, at a total cost of over $3 billion. It consists

, daMMMhhﬂmjo‘Gmm;PthmmﬁngpMchﬂm
an operation/control center, the new Waddeil Dam, canal and pump/generating plant, turnouts and a
! commmmications syster. mms&wm&cmmamawmmmm

through aqueducts and canals to Lake Pleasant, where it can be temporarily stored, and then pumped to

§ Phoenix and Tucson. The CAP was designed to transport approximately 1.5 million acre feet annnafly
t to Arizona.

Theze are three types of subcontractors® for CAP water: Indian, non-Indian municipal and

One hundred percent of Citizens” water supply is provided by groundwater. On October 24,

| :  The CAWCD is the prime confractor with the Department of the Intesior, and the
| individual CAP water user enters into a “subcontract” with CAWCD and the Depariment of Interior.

4 DECISIONNO. {0/ 72

| imdusrial (‘M™, and non-Indian agricultual. There are three categories of CAP costs,including the |
} Ma&i Capital Charge which is paid semi-annually regardiess of whether the water is used and is intended
| (o repay the federal govermment for construction costs of CAP:; the costs related to the energy needed to
| pump and ransport the water (“energy charge™) and the operation, maintenance, and replacement of the
| water delivery system ("OM&R"), both of which are paid only when CAP water is actually being used.

4
bt el




CURIENEY « I w ek D ]

N B3 EIEEE SRS S

O - W A W

L . .

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL.

| 1985. Sun City Water and Agua Fria entered into CAP subcontracts with the United States Burcau of
Reclamation and the CAWCD for water allocations of 17,274 acre feet per year.” Citizens has also
| requested from the CAWCD that it be allowed to obtain the Town of Youngtown’s (“Youngtown™) CAP
| allocation of 380 acre feet in conjunction with its purchase of Youngtown’s waier system. If approved,
| Citioens would bave a total allocation of 17,654 acre foet.

In March 1994, the Company completed a Water Resources Planning Study that concluded that
continuous reliance solely on groundwater to meet the municipal and industrial demand could result in
decreased water levels, increased pumping costs, well fiilures, diminished water quality, and land
subsidence. The study recommended that the Company pursue the development of additional water
resources to supplement its water supplies, and noted that the most technically and legally feasible

| ahternative was the development and use of CAP water.

In August 1995, the Company completed a Water Use Feasibility Study which looked at three

| options for the usc of CAP water. The study conchuded tha llthree options were techically foasible,
| but sclected the joint reckarge project with the CAWCD along the Agua Fria River as the preferred option
| e to anticipated counomies of scale, the advantage of baving CAWD as a partncr, and the expected

On June 27, 1994, Sun City Water and Agua Fria filed a Joist Application with the Commission

| requesting an accounting order authorizing deferral of CAP water charges to allow the companies an
opportanity to request recovery of the costs in a future rate proceeding. In Decision No. 58750, {(August
| 31, 1994) the Commission approved the requested accounting order beginning with CAP water charges
| for 1995. The CAWCD asscsses anmnal M & I Capital Charges based upon a per acre foot charge. The |
| CAP wetter charges in 1995 were $21.00 per acre foot and have continued to escalate to $30.00 per acre
| footin 1996, §39.00 per acre footin 1997, $48.00 per acre foot for 1998-9, and $54.00 per acre foot in

In this rate application, Maricopa W/WW requests rate fecognition for the deferred and on-going

3 15,835 acre feet per year for Sun City Water and 1,439 acre feet per year for Agna Fria.

i : ; b

S DECISION NO. Q@f 7oA 1

oL PR . NP

i




CIPICIEY » LIS ¢ LU

TE TR = 3

AT TR TR T N YRR v ST i o
‘ .
] .

W 0090 N N WV s W N e -

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

| CAP water charges in the form f a sarcharge mechanisma applicable to the custoruers of Sun City Water,
Agua Fria, and Sun City West Water.* The surcharge would include a flat fee on the monthly water bill,
| calculated by dividing the CAP costs to be recovered by the total number of units served, and would also
' include an annual adjustment to reflect cost changes, any over or under-recovery of CAP costs from the |
' prior year, and an interest component.

In response to the Staff proposal, and in the alternative to its surcharge mechanism, the Company

| propased a sharing of CAP costs, with 20 percent o developers/new customers as a reservation fee, 40
Josoent to existing customers as a volumetric charge, and 40 percent to Sun City Water, Agua Fria, and
| Sun City West Water as deferred charges uatil the CAP facilities are placed into service. Maricopa
| W/WW also proposed treatment s a tax expense as a third, acceptable method for recovery of the CAP |
| charges. Sun City Water and Agua Friacite AR S. Section 48-3715.04 asthe basis, and subamit thatthe |
{ Commission should treat the CAP charges as a tax, subject to automatic pass through recovery from
| customers in accordance with the companies’ tariffs. The Company's Vice President of Water and
| Wastewater Sector testified that if the Commission adopts cither the Staff or RUCO proposal, he will
have no choice but to recommend to the Company’s Board of Directors that Sun City Water and Agua

16 | Fria dispose of their rights to the CAP allocations.

Staff agreed that the Company needs to develop alternative sources of water, but does not believe

1 that the existing customers should have to pay for the cost of the CAP allocation because it is currently
| ot providing any bemsfits to the custoraers, Staff believes that the Conmission should ot deviste from
¥ i tong standing policy thut CAP water nmust actually be put 10 use prior o or commensurate with cost
| recovery from cxisting ratcpayers. Statfproposed that the Company be allowed to recover approximately
| ity percent’ of deferred and curvent CAP M & I charges from new custommer connections through the
__ use of the CAP reservation fee. This reservation fee would be per meter for new customer connecticns
| in the Sun City Water, Sun City West Water, and Agua Fria service areas. Staff recommended that the
| Cortipany be allowed to defor, with an eamings component, the remaining CAP M&1 Capital Charges

¢ Citizens has not been assessed any energy or OM&R charges because it is not using any

s $2,317,986.

6 DECISION NO. éQZ :7_&

Wiz r.*..m:_,'.-iz:




——

PAESIY o DI ¢ U

b

H

-

W W ~N & W b W N

R ESE&3I55%5 558 =8

8B 3 8B U

x ® ®
DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
for future recovery from ratepayers when the CAP allocation has been put to beneficial use for its
custorners in the Northwest Valley.

Because of the seriousness of the groundwater overdraft in Citizens® service area, Staff
recommended that Citizens be ordered to put its CAP allocation to beneficial use for its customers no
later than December 31, 2000. Staff also recommended that the amounts collected through the CAP
reservation fee be deemed interim and subject to refund if the Company has not put its CAP allocation
. to beneficial use for its Northwest Valley customers by December 31, 2000, and that the Company be
required to file an annual repart with Staff which details on a monthly basis the CAP reservation fees by |
| meter size collected during the fiscal year, the amount of eamings on the deferred CAP costs, and the
| balance in the CAP deferral account, with the first annual report for the fiscal year ending December 31,
| 1997 filed with Staff no later than March 31, 1998.

RUCO believes that the Commission should not allow the Company to recover the CAP water
| charges from residential ratepayers because the Campany is not using CAP water in the provision of
| service to its customers and therefore its CAP allocation is not “used and useful”. Additionslly, RUCO |
believes that the Company’s proposal to use the CAP allocation is speculative and that the Company has
| no definitive plan to ever use CAP water. RUCO also recommends that on a going-forward basis, the
| Commission should rescind Citizens authorization to defer its CAP costs granted in Decision No. 58750
I (August 31, 1999). '

The SCTA recommended that the Commission deny recovery of the CAP charges. SCTA
believes that the mere existence of a CAP subcontract does not provide zny tangible benefit to the
residents of Sun City. SCTA believes that groundwater depletion s a regional issue which should be
{ withdrawal fees, CAWCD imposed property taxes, and monies appropriated from the State’s general
fund. SCTA believes that at most, Citizens should be allowed to continue to accrue the cost associated
with mainaining its CAP subcontracts until such time as CAP water is put to use in a manner beneficial
1o its customers.

The Sun Village Community Association, the Property Owners and Residents Associationi of Sun
City West, the Sun City Home Owners Association, the Sun City West Recreation Centers, Inc.. and the

7 DECISIONNO. &/ Zﬁg




3

-~ -

V- I NI YT 2 " I

\ ® o

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417ET AL.

| ity of Surprise (colictively, “Concemed Customers of Citizeas”) request that the Commission |
| completely deny cost recovery if the Commpany refuses to condition cost recovery on delivery or use of
| CAP water; permit cost recovery based on an approved final plan, obtained throngh public participation,
| which addresses the individual needs of the differont communities; mandate a date by which the
| Company mast implement the final plan; condition cost recovery on the actual implementation of the
| pian; and require reimbursement if the Company refuses o is unable to deliver or use CAP water,

The CAWCD intervened in this case to “support the use of CAP water by its subcontractors and |

to support appropriate reimbursement by rate payers.” The CAWCD stated its hope that the
Commission’s decision in this case will have the effect of encouraging Citizens to commence using its
CAP allocation in an expedited manner, and thereby support the public policy goals of diminishing the

| mining of groundwater and depletion of reservoirs, and support the use of Arizona’s full share of its
| Colorado River entitlement. The CAWCD believes that a long ferm CAP waier allocation, regardiess
| of whether the water is being physically defivered or not, reserves a long term rencwable water supply
for the service area and serves to sustain property values.

' The ADWR itervencd in this case to be “certain that the water managesment goals and policies |
| of the State of Arizona were articulated and considered” by the Commission. According to an ADWR
| witness, groundvater pumpege by Citizens is a contributor o overdraft conditions in the Phoenix AMA,
| i particutar, 1 grousdwater level declines in the West Valley. According to the ADWR, the CAP
| was authorized primarily with the inteat of providing Colorado River water to replace over drafted
| groundwater, and delays in using the state’s Colorado River allocation leaves Arizons vulnerable to
| cliarges that it does not nced its full allocation. Citizens has the largest single CAP allocation among
ail private water companies, and if Citizens were to relinquish its CAP allocation, it is unlikely that
| Citizens could acquire municipal CAP water of this quantity in the future, and while waer may be
| avilable thiough long:tern Ieases, the associeted costs could substantially exceod the costs with 2ie CAP |
| suboontract. The ADWR belioves that putting Citizens’ CAP allocation o s for its customers would
| help assure the long-term reliability of the water supply for those and future customers, and thereby help
| ackicve the State’s water management goals. The ADWR encouraged the Commission to use its |
| authority to promote the use of Citizens’ and other private water companies” CAP allocations so as to

8 DECISIONNO. &0/ 72 |

« s ¥
i




CIPITITY + LACIEY « LUAED

P

O 08 W R W B W N

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

assure that the current and future water demands of Arizona’s citizens are met.

It is ¢lear from the evidence presented by the Company, ADWR, and Staff that the demand of
existing customers is contributing to the groundwater depletion of the aquifer, land subsidence, and other

cnvironmental damage. It is also clear that the consequences of such excessive groundwater withdrawal |

include decreased water levels, diminished water quality, well failures, increased pumping costs, and
more land subsidence. Most of the parties agree that action should be taken to attempt to rectify the |

| current situation and preveat further problems, but they don’t necessarily agree on the solution; on who
I should pay; or how or when payment should be made.

We find that the Compeny’s decision to obtain allocations of CAP water was a prudent planning

| decision. Past Commission Decisions conceming recovery of M&1 Capital Charges generally reflect
| the policy of not allowiug cost recovery of CAP charges from existing customers until the water is
actually being provided to customers® However, most of the cases establishing that precedent involved
using CAP water a3 a source to provide service to new customers, not using CAP water to prevent |
decreased water levels, diminished water quality, well fuilures, increased pumping costs, and land
| subsidence, caused, i part, by groundwoser pumping for existing ratepayers. More recently in Decision
| No. 59079 (May 5, 1995), the Commission allowed recovery of M&] Capital Charges without CAP water
| actually being used where Paradise Valley Water Company showed that both existing and fisture
' customers benefitted from its CAP allocation.”

‘We find that such is the case here and that the Company cortracted for CAP in order to meet the

continaing groundwater requirements for its existing customers as well as help it to provide sufficient
| water to service all of its sesvice areas at ultimate development. Provided that the CAP allocation will
ultimatcly be used, the existing customers will benefit. The new customers will also benefit from the

s See Decisicn No. 58120 (December 23, 1992) for Arizona Water Company; Decision No.

| 57395 (May 23, 1991) for Chaparral City Water Company and Decision No. 58100 (December 9, 1992) |
| for Midvale Farms Water Co.

? The CAP allocation had allowed the Company to obtain a 100 year assured water supply

designation, which allowed development to occur that contributed additionat revenues resulting in fixed
| costs being spread over a larger customer base.

9 DECISIONNO. &0/ 7.2




SIS « TS « LBy

—

e e e wet e e
R kW N = D

o o T reTiTen > e 5 - ™ G
H

N “

-

-2 BN B - TR B S R

o T

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

| CAP aliocation by contributing 1o the use of remewable sources of water that will be used in the
| Northwest Valley to prevems diminishod water quality, well fuilures, and future additional land
| subsidence, and thereby protect their economic investment in the area.

As pointed out by out by the Concerned Customers, SCTA, Staff, and RUCO, the Company has

| held ts CAP allocation for more than eleven years, but has not deliveoed or put to bencficial use any CAP |
{ swatee, and currently has no final plan for its use.* The ADWR, CAWCD, Staff, and most of the patties
recognize that the time for Citizens to take action is now - not decades in the future when costs will be
higher and alternatives may be restricted or not available. Because Citizens is not wilizing CAP water
| in the provision of service 1o its customers, its CAP allocation by definition is not “used” and “usefi”
Therefore, the costs of Citizens’ CAP capital charges should not be bome by the ratepayers,
| Furthermore, because Citizens has no definite plans to use the CAP water, its proposal to use its CAP
| attocation is speculative and the use ofthis waser canmot be considered to be & known and measurable
| event. Therefore, Citizens’ request for M&T Capital Charges should be denied.

We will, however, allow Citizens to defer CAP capital costs for future recovery from ratepayers

| when the CAP allocation hes beea put to beneficial use for Citizens” ratepayers. This order is subject to
| 2 dovelopment of a plan and date of implementation by Desemiber 31, 2000. If CAP water is not
| implemented by December 31, 2000, then Citizens will lose its ability to defer fumre costs.

L. RATE BASE
In its application, the Company proposed a combined original cost mte base (“OCRB™) of

$39,292,652. Staff and RUCO proposed adjustments which resulted in combined OCRBS of 36,303,808
| and $36,425,397, respectively. The Campany, Staff, and RUCO final proposed rate base for Sun City
I Water was $14,313,037,$13,634,041, and $13,826,395; $7,514,755,$7,361,407, and $7,368,982 for Sun
City Sewer; $6,685,509, $6.235,619, and $6,193,564 for Sun City West Water; $5,370,025, $5,108,820,
| and $4,971,516 for Sun City West Wastewater; $3,515,693, $3,305,517, and $3,408,105 for Agua Fris;
and $661,875, $658,404, $656,835 for Tubac Valley.

*  Aspointed out by the SCTA, the subcontracts have fixed 50 year terms, and with each
passing year, the amount of water ultimately deliverable is reduced by 1/50th, thereby reducing the
maximum potential benefits deliverable under the subcontracts.

10 DECISIONNO. _( (/7R

Sikdniiatiiiei i




\ ® @

1l A ARI3AFUDCCAR-13)
1 g 2 The Company is allowed to accrue allowance fior funds used during construction (“AFUDC”)
E % 3 | il plant is completed and placed in service. The Federal Energy Regulatory Ce nmission (“FERC”)
L 4| issued an accounting release in 1983 (“AR-13") dealing specifically with calculation of AFUDC when
g 5 | there are restricted-use long-term debt involved in the capital structure that utilities use for financing.
6 6 | The Company has issued Industrial Development Revenue Bonds (“IDRBs”) which can only be |
g 7 || utilized for specific construction projects. The proceeds from the IDRB are required to be held ina
E 5 8 !l construction trust fund wntl the funds are actually needed o finance the specific project. The Company
1 9 | isable to invest these undrawn trust fands in short term securities and eam interest. The interest income
10 { i offeet againstthe intrest expense Citizons i incuring on the IDRB. Citizens applies s AFUDC rate
11} comprised of debt and equity to the unspent proceeds, and the difference between the AFUDC rate and
12 || the net investment carmings is capitalized as AR-13 costs and added to rate base.
13 | Citizens asserts that its procedures for recording AFUDC are consistent with AR-13 and conply
14 1 with generally accepted accounting principles. In addition, Citizens indicated that its procedures comply |
15 || with Decision No, 5474, dated March 18, 1987. According to Citizens, that Decision required the use
16 || of an Arizona property specific AFUDC rate which includes any debt that has been issued for
17 §| construction at a specific operation, a proportionate share of any general corporate debt, and the
18 {| Commission autharized rate of return on common equity for the specific operation for any common
19 § equity funds used to fimd construction expenditures. Citizens indicated that where AR-13 and Decision
20 | No. 55474 were in conflict, Citizens would always choose the procedure which resulted in the lowest
p AFUDC rates.
2 The Commission determined in Decision No. 58360, dated July 23, 1993, that Citizens’
23 || procedures did not comply with AR-13 because the entire undrawn balance of IDRB funds was not
24 } included with other long-term debt in the AFUDC calculations. The Commission ordered the Company
2 | to comply with AR-13. As 3 result of that Decision, Citizens indicated its calculation of AR-13 AFUDC
26 | was inconsistent with the remainder of Citizens operations in Arizons’. Although Staff has conducted
77 | - |
28 | ®  OnMay4, 1994, Citizens filed an application in Docket No. E-1032-94-139 requesting
that the Commission review in one proceeding the AR-13 AFUDC procedures applicable to all of the |
1 DECISIONNO. &0/ 7.

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417ET AL. |

T A T e

LD 25 o gt




" g2 oz

el v DD ¢ NG

L - R D N . T T

e e i e - et -t — —

19

8 3 R B

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

discovery in that docket, no Staff Report has been issued. TheCompanyn‘sqmstsﬂleCommmmnndnect |

the Company, Staff, and RUCO to work together and develop a joint recommendation on the correct
AFUDC procedures for all of Citizens operations.

If the Commission decides fo address the AR-13 AFUDC procedures in this case, Citizens
asserted the Commission should approve the methodology used by the Company. According to the

Company, neither Staff nor RUCO has taken into account the conflict between Decision No. 55474 and |

AR-13 procedures.

RUCO concluded that the Company’s method of calculating the AFUDC did not follow AR-13
procedures and recommended that the Commission exclude all AR-13 AFUDC capitalized subsequent
to 1987. The Company criticizes this recommendation as retroactive ratemaking.

Staff made a similar analysis and recommended an adjustment consistént with the decision in

Chtizens® Arizona Electric Division (“AED”) rate case, Decision No. 59951 (January 3, 1997), to exclude |

from rate base all AR-13 accrual amounts recorded after 1987, a net reduction in rate base of $1,333,816.
According to Staff, the Company’s method of calculating AR-13 costs is not appropriate for use in
Arizona ratemiaking. S@hﬁmMCiﬁmmdowaoﬂowﬂw’meﬂwdpmibedinPERC.AR-lB
because it does not include the entire issue of the IDRB debt along with other debt in calculating is
AFUDC rate. The Company assumes that any construction expenditures not financed by the portion of
IDRB anticipated to be drawn down in a given year are financed by common equity. Staff also believes
that Citizens® method deprives Arizona ratepayers of any benefit of the undrawn IDRBs because the

- financing is diluted when included in Citizens” consolidated total company capital structure and Citizens
-~ should not be eaming an equity return on plant financed with the Arizona IDRBs, and also because the
IDRB plant does not qualify for accelerated tax depreciation and this deprives Arizona ratepayers of the {

higher amount of rate base deductions for ADIT.
Staff further recommended that the Conunission ordér Citizens to:

. Remove the disallowed AR-13 accrual amount from Plant and Accumulated Depreciation on

Maricopa W/WW books:
. ?'?emrd:ngm-uacmmlamomtmummpaw}ww*sbwksﬁomihedmofm
ision;

Arizona operations that use IDRB funding.

12 DECISIONNO. &0/ 7ol
. .

i w‘{g




CIPIEIT o TV o Ll I -

PUNRBIEIEEECR TS

L-TE - I - Y " . " I R e

8 3 8 8

s e 3 v TV TSI DTE

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL. |

{ ¢ Removetbe AR-13 amounts recorded from the end of the TY through the date of this Decision

1 from Maricopa W/WW’s books; , ‘
| » W@moﬂymmwmmmwwmm
'.‘_; AFUDC on actual construction expenditures using an AFUDC that is based upan the
‘» weighted cost of capital for the Maricopa W/WW that is adopted herein.

It &5 clear that Citizens used a method to calculate AFUDC other than the FERC AR-13 formula |

| that was approved in Decision No. 55474. Moreover, as Staff has pointed out, FERC AR-13 clearly
states that: “{ftjhe entire issug of the use-restricted, long-term debt should be included with other Jong-
| tcom debt used in ealculating AFUDC rates.”™

Contrary to this clear directive, Citizens does not include the ¢ntire igsue of the use-restricted,

long-term debt in caleulating its AFUDC rate. Citizens' calculation includes only the portion of the
IDRB issue expected to be drawn down during the current year. By excluding the remaining IDRB
| proceeds being held by the trustee from the AFUDC rate calculation and excluding these proceeds from
| the capital stracture, Citizens procedure deprives ratepayers of the benefis of such IDRB debt wihile the
proceeds are being held by the trustee. Citizens' AR-13 accrual calculations have also ignored the |
| sperification in FERC AR-13 addressing other long-term debt. FERC Accounting Release 13 requires
| that other long-term debt be included in caloulating the AFUDC rate. Citizens' caleulation of an AFUDC
| rate assumes that the constraction not financed by an IDRB is financed by common equity and not by
other long-term debt. As a consequence, Citizens' procedure improperly applies a common equity rate
| for debt financicg.

Contrary to Citizess” chaims, it is not clear that Citizens' method benefit ratepayers. It is clear that

| Citizens’ method results in a number of detrimental impacts to ratepayers. The AR-13 accrual produces
|| additional amounts of rate base, beyond those produced by the traditional application of an AFUDC rate
to actual constroction expenditures.

I Decisien No. 58360, the previous AED rate case, we found that Citizens failed to calculate the

| AFUDC mte in accordance with FERC AR-13, and disallowed from rate base Citizens’ AR-13 accrual
| amounts that the Company bad recorded on the AED's baoks since 1987, The flaws in Citizens® AR-13
| calcutation that were noted in Decision No. 58360 cited above contitme o be applicable in the recent
| AED rate case. Specifically, Citizens does not include the entire issue of the use-restricted, long:term

13 DECISIONNO. @O/ 72
i o ki ki S B e R okt




IS + I « N -

T %3 &GEGR =S

2

8 83 8 0

O e W 0N B W N

‘ ® o

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

| IDRB debt with other deb in calculating its AFUDC rates, Moreover, Citizens does not include the
| coticn issu of the use-restricted, long-tenm IDRB debt with other debt in calculating its capital structure
| for ratemaking purposes. These failures by Citizens to include the etire issue of the use-restricted, long-
| tecm IDRB debt with other debt in calculating its AFUDC rate and to include the trustec-held IDRB |
| proceeds in the ratemaking capital strusture serve o deprive ratepayers of any benefit of the undrawn
| IDRBs upon which Citizens computes iss AR-13 accruals. These facts, especially taken in conjunction
| with the ot inequities associated with Citizens' AR-13 method discussed above, require an adjustment
b for ratemaking purposes. 'We affirm our previous decisions to exclude Citizens' post-1987 AR-13
| accrual amounts from rate base and adopt RUCO and Staff's recommendations to exchude post-1987

AR-13 accruals from rate base. Plant in Service is reduced by $1,438,248 and Accumnlated Depreciation
is reduced by $104,432 for a net reduction in rate base of $1,333,816.

We also order Citizens to remove the disallowed AR-13 accrual amounts from Plant and
Accumulated Depreciation on the Maricopa W/WW s books. In Decision No. 59951, the Commission
ordered the Hearing Division to issue a Procedural Order regarding the proper AFUDC methodology,
and we note that a Procedural Order was issued scheduling the filing of testimony and setting a hearing.
We expect that proceeding to establish the appropriate AFUDC methodology for all of Citizens® Arizona

| operations. The resit of the calculation of AFUDC and AR-I3 AFUDC for the Maricopa
| Water/Wastowater operations that is ultimately approved in Citizens pending consolidated AR-13 |
| AFUDC procseding, Docket No. E-1032:94-139, et al. will be applied 0 undrawn IDRB arpous |
| forward from the end of the test year in these proceedings.

On February 8, 1995, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer, respectively, purchased the water and

| wasacvater faclitics of the Town of Youngtown, Arizona (“Youngtown” or “Tavn™) and are providing
| service 10 3,720 customers within Youngtown's mupicipal boundaries. Sun City Watet and Sun City
Sewer acquired the Youngtowr systems for a total purchase price of $1,192,862 which includes an
| amount of $259,605 placed into escrow pursuant to the Sales Agreement. Staff reduced vlant in service |
R} to exclude a water acquisition adjustment, plant balanices funded by grants, and non used an. - useful plant |
¥ by ($423.091) for Sun City Water and by ($426,664) for Sun City Sewer. We agroe with Staff’s

14 DECISIONNO. & Qf 72




PO v O s [t

o

° °

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
1 § adjustments, with the exoeption immediately below.
2 f 1. EscrowAmount
3 | in the Sales Agreement, Sun City Water, Sun City Sewer, and Youngtown agreed to place
4 | $259,605 of the purchase price into an escrow account to reflect Cotmunity Development Block Grasts
5 that Youngtown received for construction of the water and wastewater systems. According to Citizens,
6 | the pariics agreed 1o place this amount into escrow because there was a fack of precedent as fo whether
7 | plams fimdest through grants obtsined by a prior municipal owner would be recogaized in the Compeny’s
8 | mucbase. Acoording to the Sales Agreement, if the plant funded by grants is inchuded in rate base, the
9 ¥ $259.605 wil be released from escrow and paid 1o Youngtown. If the plant is not included in rate base,
10 | the amount in escrow will be returned to Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer. Sun City Water and Sun
11 | City Sewer seck rate base tresiment fo the entire amount of the purchase price, inciuding the amoust
12 | held in escrow, because they belicve that it represents Company investment in the facilities.
3 | Staff and RUCO oppose inclusion of the escrow amount in rate base, Staff belicves that since |
14 thes: funds were grant money, it was not supplied by Youngtown as the plant owner, and under
15 | waditional ratemaking, only investor-financed plant should be included in rate base. Staff also argues
16 ’ that Citizens can provide no justification for requiring all of its ratepayers to pay this cost for plant used
17 | to serve only a portion of those custemers; that no harm would result to Citizens, because the amount in
13 | escrow would be returned to invest as it sees fit; that the working relationship betweea Citizens and
19 | Youngtown would not suffer; that Youngtown was represented by counsel during negotiations and it
2

pegotiated the Sales Agreement with the explicit understanding that the escrow amount was at risk and
may not be recovered by Youngtown.
We agree with the Company that the amount held in escrow should be included in raie base.

| Although generally, anty investor-financed plant should be included i rate bese, when @ muusicipality
| is involved, sone of the plat is “investor-financed”.  The grant funds were jntended to benefit the
| municipality, and that benefit would be lost if the plant associated with those finds were not allowed into
! rote base. 1fthe amount in escrow is not alluwed n rate base, then the escrowed fands wouid not be
| relcased 1o Youngiown, and Citizens” customers both outside and nside of Youngtown would receive
| the benefit of Youngtowns grant. Accordingly, we will allow $55.902 of the escrow amount n rate bese

15 DECISION NO. é 4 Zg
o o s ; it """i'lﬁ'il‘l“‘“'i L




o
2
ﬁ 3
0
. 5
[ O
i 0

& 0 N AWV s W N e

2 ok ” v WETZT T T 3 HRT TN

r R e T 7 &

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

| for Sun City Water and $203,703 in rate base for Sun City Sewer.

Pursuant to the temas of the Sales Agreement, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer purchased the

| facilities based on Youngtown’s financial statements as of June 30, 1993, with the exception of certain
| specified items, not inchuding depreciation, subject (0 3 true-up as of the date of closing. Youngtown
| continucd to depreciate the assets on its books until the time of the transfer, February 8, 1995. In its
| application, Citizens did not reflect the ongoing depreciation, and reflected as rate base the depreciated
» value of the plant as of June 30, 1993, rather than the end of test year, March 31, 1995.

Staff removed depreciated plant for the water system and the sewer system to reflect the opgoing |

| depreciation that was recorded by Youngtown prior to the transfer, and for the depreciation from the date
| of the transfer until the end of the test year.

We agree with Staff that rate base should include the depreciated plant value as of the end of test

year. This is not an “imputation” of depreciation as suggested by the Company, but rather, is a reflection
| of actusl depreciation expense which was recorded on Youngtown’s books, and which should have beea. |
i reconded n Citizens's books, both a the ime of the transfer and on a going forward basis. Accordingly, |
| we will adjust accumulated depreciation for Sun City Water by $39,435 and for Sun City Scwer by
| $46,074".

Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer acquired the Youngtown systems for a total purchase price

Il of$1,192,862, which is $52,465" above the net book value of the assets. Sun City Water and Sun City |
Sewer request that the total $52,465 acquisition premium be included in rate base and be amortized above
| the tine. The Company cites two previous Commission Decisions and concludes that the Youngtown
| acquisition meets the Comsission’s critera for rate Tocogrition of the acquisition preaviom. The

b This reflects our determination to allow the $259,605 escrow amount in rate base.
" It is noi clear whether Staff agrees that this is the correct amount of the acquisition

| adjustment. In its veply bricf, Staff indicates that it believes that the acquisition adjustment is $137,643,
| but the summary schedules filed thereafter indicate the $52,465 amount.  According to RUCO, the |
| acquisition adjustment is $324,926.

16 DECISIONNO. (o 7R |

i R i D s ) , L i




CIICHED & IS » D

R N S W S W N e

howd gk b M s g
WM o W N e o

° °
DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL. |

Company lists the following as the benefits to the Youngtown customers: a 44 percent reduction in water
and sewer rates; long-term savings through Sun City Sewer’s use of the Tolleson Treatment Plant; and
“eahanced customer service features”. The Company stated that existing wastewater customers will
benefit by spreading fixed and variable costs over an expanded customer base, and the intercommection

Staff and RUCO opposed the request for recovery of the acquisition premium. Staff disagreed
that Decision No. 56551 (July 3, 1989) wherein the Commission approved Sun City West Water’s
purchase of the Cool Well Water Company {“Cool Well™) and allowed inclusion of the acquisition

| adjustment in rate base, is support for allowing recovery of the acquisition premium in this case. Staff
| noted that Cocl 'Well was a small regulated comnpany that had been operating at a loss for many years and
| providing unreliable service and that Staff had recommended an acquisition adjustment be allowed to
encourage consolidation of small water companies into larger ones. Staff believes that these special
| circamstances ase not present here. Further, Decision No. 56551 only allowed rate base treatment, mot
| both rate base and amortization, as the Company has requested here. |

We believe that the benefits cited by the Company support its requested approval of the sale of

| assets and extension of its CCAN to provided service to the Youngtown customers, but we do not believe
' that they justify charging ratepayers for an acquisition premium. None of the comipelling circumstances
| of the Cool Well Decision are present here, and we seée no reason to encourage public service

cotporations to acquire municipal water or sewer operations. Fusther, Citizens is well aware of the
Commission’s past decisions conceming acquisition adjustments, including Decision No. 53664 (June
6, 1994) where the Commisission denied rate base treatment for Citizens’ Northem Arizona Gas Division
(“NAGL") and cited Decision No. 57647 (December 2, 1991) stating “Citizens must be reminded that

| Arizona allows for a return on invested plant, not on the sale price paid for the utility.™? Further, we
| believe that the criteria established for the NAGD 1o recover an acquisition premitin are not applicable
here, when the selling entity is a municipality. Part of the criteria was that Citizens must make a clear

1 In Citizens’ most recent acquisition (Navajo Telephone), an acquisition premium is

| cxpressly excluded from rates. Decision No. 59306 (September 22, 1995).

17 DECISIONNO. 6O/ 72,




N ® ®
DOCKET NO. E-103295417ETAL. | |
-1 | the provious owncrship. We agree with Staffthat because there is 2o evidence of the reltionship | |
} O 2§ between the Youngtown rates previous to Citizens” acquisition and the undeslying costs of providing | |
% 3 | wility service by Youngtown, whether and to what extent such rates could have been reduced in the | |
| & 4 || absence of Citizens’ acquisition is speculative at best. Accordingly, we will not include an acepisition ;
_fg 7 Staff and RUCO proposed adjustments to Stamford Administrative Office (“SAC”) plant to
£ §§ 8 | romove plantitems that arc not appropriate for ratemaking. They removed items that the Commission
9 | removed in he tast gas and electric proceedings involving Citizens (art work and an office provided 1o
10 | a retived exccutive) and for other SAO fumiture, equipmeat, and what Staff tenmed “Cadillsc DeVille
11 | “pool cars” that appear 1o reflect the lavish tastes of Citizens’ top exccutives rather than the necessities |
12 § of providing utility service to Arizona ratepayers.” Both Staff and RUCO also used a more current four { |
13 | factor allocator for SAO plant. We agree with Staff and RUCO’s adjustments. %
4 { D PlantdnSorvies
15 . Staff made a pumber of adjustments to the original cost and reconstruction cost new (RCN)data | |
16 | ot was submitied by the Company. Staffreduced Sun City Water's rte basc by $88,746 and by $1,674 | |
17 | 10 reflect the cost of observation wells that Staff believes are not used and useful. The Company opposed | |
13 ' the adjustments. Testimony from the Company’s witness, Dr. Montgomery, supported the Company’s 3
19 § position that production weils may be useful for operating the pumps and understanding what their
20 § pumping levels are, and what well efficiencies might be, but they are niot approptiate for use in measating
21 | static water level conditions in the aquifer. Additionally, the use of additional observation wells
2 provides for more data points when analyzing overall aquifer characteristics and improves the overall
23 quality and reliabiity of the studies. However, Staff maintained that the production wells can be utilized i
2 || for monitoring water level and water quality of the aquifer. Additionally, observation wells have | |
25 || paditionally been classified as “stand-by” wells and not included in rate base. Therefore, we agree with
26 §i Staff.
7 We agree with the Company that the observations wells are used and useful in providing water
28 | utility service. Monitoring and understanding the groundwater levels in the aquifer is one component
18 DECISIONNO. & O/ 722




CHICIC » LACID © LtNEY

o NNV e W N

-
[ S - ]

o
W

b
@ =

B3R BEUN

E rd
[\
o

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
of the Company’s duty of ensuring a continued supply of water for its customers. Accordingly, we will
not adopt Staff’s adjustment.

E Cash Working Cagital

Both Staff and RUCO proposed adjustments to the Company’s cash working capital, a number

- of which were accepted by the Company, including adjustments to expense lead or lag days with salaries

and wages, pumping power expease, administrative office expense, insurance, injuries and damages

~ expense, and other taxes. The Company also accepted inciusion of interest expense in the lead lag study
| at a 90-day iag and also removed preliminary survey and investigation (“PS&I™) charges from the

werking capital balence. Staff and RUCO agree that the revenue lag should be reduced by one day to
reflect the Company’s new lock box program which will allow customers to pay their bills through the
increases to expense lags to reflect check clearing lags and have revised the pension lag expense to reflect
ap actual contribution made by Citizens to the pension trust. We will adopt those adjustments. RUCO

| recommends that, consistent with past Commission decisions, including Decisions Nos. 58360 and
| 58664, the Commission should exclude $83,354 in rate case and deferred TARGET: Excellence |
il expenses from the cash working capital component. We agree with RUCO.

Staff and RUCO proposed that cash balances should be removed from the determination of cash

- working capital. RUCO notes that these two asset item have never been included in the calculation of
I} cash working capital in any prior Commission decision. Staff notes that with the exception of ouly Sun
( City Sewes, there is a negative cash working capital requirement and 1o include a cash balance in the cash
_ working eapital requisement for these companies would grant them a return on cash when they have no |
| cash roquirement. We agree with Saff and RUCO's adjustment to remove cash balances.

We note that RUCO believes that the Compiny’s sampling method for determining the lag for |

the various types of expenses contained in the category. While we will not adopt RUCO’s adjustiment
i in this proceeding, we expect the Company to address the issues raised by RUCO in its next lead/lag
_ study.

19 DECISIONNO. (o (/' 7 2.




LI o FHEDED » LIAED

8 8 8 3 &8 &8 U8 = 8

[- - B S Y I " R L i

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

Staff proposed to adjust Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”) by a total of $202,435

?w&hmurm@ﬂwmmmmmmﬁmmwmmmwmemwmmmmmaWs
| adjustment was to exchude unbilled seveme and nondeductible employee benefits that are disallowed for
! ratemaking purposes. Staff believes that unbilled revenue should be excluded from ADIT because it
represents an unnecessary tax timing expense. We agree with Staff that this is an artificially created
?nmwwwmmmmmemmummmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmwm
| Staff that since pension expense has been adjusted to reflect coordination of the timing of pension fand
| payments and the recognition of pension expense for ratemaking purposes, there is o need to increase
ikmwmmmmmmmmMMmmMWMmammeﬁ&mmmmmwwmm
| disallowed Citizens’ incentive compensation and FAS 106 accrual and we will make the same adjustment
| here.

In this proceeding, the Company is requesting 1o convert its deferred income taxes on the

| differences between accelerated tax depreciation and straight-line tax depreciation 10 2 fully normalized
| basis. While RUCO does not take exception to the move to ful normalization, it recommends that it
| be implemented on a going-forwand basis. Since full normalization accounting was not in effect during
;ammwmmmmmmﬁmmwmmswmmmmwmemmmmnmmmmu
| reduced unti the Commission approves full nomalization account, RUCO believes that the Company’s
requested adjustments are inappropriate for ratemaking purposes. The Company criticized RUCO’s |
| proposal because it does not provide recovery of the flow-through amounts as an increase in income tax
. expense. The Company believes that its method of using full normalization as of the TY to determine
 the ADIT balance is appropriate and if RUCO’s adjustment is adopted, the Company will experience a

shortfall in recovery of its tax liability.
We agree with Staff and will adopt its recommended adjustments.

TEORTRR

RUCO proposed and Citizens agreed to an increase in the amount of Sun City West developer
advances by $58,650 for water and $121,657 for wastewater, with a corresponding decrease in rate base.

We concur.

20 DECISIONNO. _&(9/ 7.
. e i . sk ok i . Yy

i

SaiidA




CrIPRMSES » FBCD - PRTE T : ;

O W W N W e W N

Mt Bad s P e
S S R«

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

The Engineering Staff made some additional recommendations, including:

. Ciﬁmshmﬂdbem&redmmimaindﬂaibdinfmmﬁonabomﬂleplmﬁyindividnd
system and such information should be readily available and provided in the annual
report;

. Citizens should be ordered to maintain flow meters in order 1o obtain and provid
provided in the annual repost;

. Citizens should be ordered to file applications to extend its CC&N to encompass all areas
where customers are being served;

. Sun City West Water should conduct a detailed analysis to determine whether the Cool
Well system needs more storage; and
o Tubac Valley should be ordered to meet with the Arizona ent of Environmental

Quality (“ADEQ") and resolve any non-compliances, and should also investigate ways
mwaeﬁmﬁvelymmesygym’swwm

V. QRIGINAL COST RATE BASE SUMMAR

" pusposes for Sun City Water is $13,675,576; for Sun City Sewer is $7,515,406; for Sun City West Water
16 | is$6235,619; for Sun City West Wastewater is $5,108,820; for Agua Fria is $3,305,517; and for Tubac

Il is$657,068. Exhibit A sttached details the adjustments made to rate base for each operating division.

In Schedule A-1 of the application, Citizens presents a jurisdictional reconstruction cost new rate

i base (“RCNRB”) of $75,320,693. All of the adjustmients reflected in our determination 5f the OCRB

are equally applicable to the RCNRB. With the changes in these adjustments necessary to restate them

| in terms of reconstraction cost new, the RCNRB for Sun City Water is $31,533,666; for Sun City Sewer
| s $17,701,732; for Sun City West Water is $7,501,825; for Sun City West Wastewater is $6,742,689;
i for Agua Frin s $3,998,637; and for Tubac is $1,097,065.

The Commission has traditionally determined the “fair value™ rate base (“FVRB™) by taking the

| average of OCRB and RCNRB. No party has suggested different weighting be used in this proceeding.
| Consequently, we will find that the adjusted FVRB at March 31, 1995 for Sun City Water is

21 DECISIONNO. _{ 0/ 72

ST e e e T AT




LI » O « N ‘

RN P v a -

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL. -
$22,604,621; for Sun City Sewer is $12,608,569; for Sun City West Water is $6,913,722; for Sun City |

West Wastewater is $5,925,755; for Agua Fria is $3,652,077; and for Tubac is $877,067.
A.  Gross Annual Revenues

The Company had actual combined revenues during the TY of $16,836,617 from which pro forma
adjustments were made, reducing it to $16,702,301. The parties agreed on several adjustments, including

Wmmméfmmmmmwmm ‘

revenues and amortized deferred expenses, and updated Youngtown revenues and expenses. Staff
secommenided that the groundwater withdrawal fees be removed from base rates and be recovered as 2

» through a pass-through mechanism, similar to how sales tax and the Comunission’s regulatory assessment

are recovered as a sutcharge. 'We agree with Staff and will remove actual TY revenues and expenses
associated with the groundwater withdrawal fees.  Accordingly, the adjusted TY. revenues for Sun City

| Water are $5,731,330; for Sun City Sewer are $4,566,689; for Sun City West Water are $2,398,832; for
| Sun City West Wastewater are $2,203,793; for Agua Fria $1,106,294; and for Tubac Valley $177,442.

Based on its application, the Company had actual TY operating expenses of $14,491,592 which

| i+ adjusted by (5122,107) to $14,369,485. RUCO and Staff recommended numerous adjustments to
| Citizen’s proposed opesating expenses. For the reasons set forth hereinafier, we find that for ratemaking |
,v purposes the TY opesating expeuses for Sun City Water were $4,369,060; for Sun City Sewer were
| $4.003,838; for Sun City West Water were $2,232815; for Sun City West Wastewater were $2,224,372;
| for Agua Fria were $849,443; and for Tubac Valley were $137,632.

The Company, Staff and RUCO have agreed upon the following adjustments: donations expense, }
fife insurance expense for split-dollar life insurance and Company-owned life insurance, rate case |
: expense for past proceedings, shareholders® 60th year memory book expense, and supplemental pension
expensc of $20,187 of Dr. Tow should be removed; income tax expense and the gross revenue conversion
| factor should be revised to reflect an cffective state income tax rate of 8.257 percent; lockbox program
| expenses should be updated; purchased power costs for the water opezatians should be updated and
| anmualized; strueture cleaning expense should be updated; and tank painting and water testing expense

. | » DECISIONNO. o0/ 72

R . i i N y S L

o i Dt

;—.v-z-'ﬁ"‘v d gy .

M b e et e R

|



COHPICITS o I « LG

N8 Y¥VA

w O W B W N e O

&
-]

(- I " T S R

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

In its rebuttal testimony, the Company agreed to remove certain costs and expenses from the
reverme requirement determination in this proceeding. Citizens agreed to remove: a portion of Dr. Tow’s
compensation, including director fees; directors’ and officers’ liability insurance expense; Incentive
Deferred Compensation Program (“IDCP”) expense; TARGET: Excellence expenses; the accrual costs
of post-retirement benefits other than pension under Financial Accounting Standard No. 106; and
Stamford Administrative Office costs and expenises related to office space for the previous president;

| certain furnishings and artwork, the Food Services Coordinator, and rent for the vacated 1200 High Ridge
' Road office. Citizens says that this proposal is “conditioned on corresponding treatment of other parties’
| issues,” and “should the other parties decline to follow precedent, or should the Commission decide to

depart from prior decisions, then Citizens will no longer agree to remove the costs and expenses . .. ."

Citizens® corporate headquarters are located in Stamford, Connecticut and the corporate costs

are charged to operating properties through a combination of direct charges and cost allocations. The
| “allocable™ SAQ corporate charges are charged out o operating propertis using a four factor allocation.
The four factors used to determine this allocation are: plant in service; O&M expenses; number of
18 customers; and payroll charged to O&M. In this filing, the Company used a four factor SAQ cost |
allocarion totaling 3.46 percent for the six ntility systems. Staff adjusted SAO expenses using a more
j corporate expenses including rental expense for a vacant office building; abnormally high SAQ
maintenance service; executive chef salary; maintenance of Cadillac DeVille automobiles; Dr. Tow’s
in excess of $500,000; directors’ travel and legal expenses; video expenses; and “corporate other” ‘
| contributions. Total expense is reduced by approximately $194,000 for the Maricopa WIWW opesations. |
{ Stff recommended an adjustment to the Company’s Phoenix Administrative Office (“PAO™) expense |

2 DECISIONNO. & &/ /o




x
[ &
3
L G
L B
-0
3]
fn
0

W W NN S W N .

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

| because the use of either actual 1994 or budget 1995 PAO data has substantially overstated the actual
| PAO expense that occurred in 1995. Staff proposed adjusting PAQ expense by $12,292. In rebuttal, the
Company adjusted the PAO expense to reflect nine months of the PAO’s annualized actual expense for
| 1994 and three months of its annualized actal expense for 1995.

Staff’s adjustments to SAO and PAO expense are identical in theory and method to the Staff

- adjustments that were accepted by the Commission in Decision No. 59951 (January 3, 1997), and we will

adopt them here for the same reasons we emumciated therein.

The Company initiated a corporate level training program in 1993 entitled TARGET: Excellence |
{“Program”). The purpose of the Program was to improve customer service, productivity, and employee
| satistaction. The castomers, employees, and sharcholders will benefit from the results that should oocur
|| a5 a result of the Program. Citizens is requesting that $206,682 of deferred TARGET: Exvellence oosts |
| be recovered over two years. These costs include costs incurred during the introduction of the Program
I and consist o initial raining expenses, consultant foes, production costs for manuals, out-of-pocket costs
| for training sessions, and customer survey expense. Citizens also soeks an anoual allowance for ot-going

Both RUCO and Staff disallowed a portion of the Program costs. RUCO points out that the

Company never requested, nor received an accounting order from the Commission which would have
| aliowed the Company to defer these costs and argues that allowing pest TARGET: Excellence costs to
be recovered in this case would constitute retroactive ratemaking. RUCO removed all the deferred costs
| and one-balf of the 1994 costs which were included inthe TY. Staff concurs with RUCO's arguments,
and also points out that according to the Company’s general ledgers, Citizens was already amortizing
| deferred TARGET: Excellence costs in 1994 and those costs were included in TY expenses. Staff
further points out that the SAO direct charges to each operating property included amounts for TARGET:
Excellence costs. Therefore, TY expenses for Maricopa W/WW operations also included charges from
| SAO for TARGET:Excellence. Staff does not believe that Maricopa W/WW has been able to
| dermonsteate any cost savings relsted to TARGET:Excellence, but believes that the Program has produced
or could produce improvements in operations and other efficiencies that would benefit both ratepayers

24 DECISIGNNO. _(p &/ vyl




CRPIIC « IS » LING

RENNRBREEIEGEER =S

8 3 8 0

I R I I T SR

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL. |
| and sharsholders. Therefore, Staff recommended that fifty percent of the current period expenses
| incumred directly from Maricopa W/WW operations be rocovered through rates. StafP’s adjustment also
| removed the Company’s proforma adjustment for the amostization of deferred TARGET: Excellence
costs, the amortization expenses recorded by each utility during the TY, and TARGET: Excellence
charges from SAQ.

Based on previous Commission decisions, including Decision No. 59951 (January 3, 1997), we

? will allow one-half of the deferred amount fo be amortized over two years, and will allow one-half of the

‘The Company included in its application a request for $84,781 of TY expense related to its

| Incentive Deferred Compensation Program (“IDCP™). The Company describes the program as an at-risk |
| incentive compensation plan, not as a bonus arrangement.

RUCO recommended that the entire $84,781 amount be disatlowed because the Company’s

| methodology for determining the performance factors under its IDCP is vague and obscure; because

contrary to the Company’s position that IDCP is designed to shift a portion of base pay compensation
into variable pay, RUCO could find no indication that it has reduced increases to base pay or to overall
salaries and wages; and because the Company has made no direct showing that the IDCP provides a
direct and primary benefit to the ratepayer.

Staff reached the same conclusion as RUCO and also recommended disallowance of the IDCP.
Staff belicves that the employees participating in the program receive generous awards for achievement
of rather ordinary goals that would tend to fall within the normal job responsibility of each employee.
Staff believes that IDCP is a bonus that serves to increase employees’ pay beyond a “normal” pay level
and that shareholders should be responsible for such incentive payments.

‘We concur with Staff and RUCO. Consistent with Decision No. 58664, and Decision No. 59951,
we will deny the IDCP.

The Company provides post-retirement benefits other than pension (“PBOPs”) to employees in
the form of medical and life insurance coverage. The Company is requesting the Commission approve

25 DECISIONNO. _( 7/ 72

oo

b o0 S i i A




P & U o Ll :

R R R T
;zau-hwn.—-a

(-2NNE - TEENC N T - . S A

e e T Y ™ r

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
the Company’s proposed accrual method of accounting for PBOPs and recognize the associated PBOP
cost for the Maricopa W/WW operations. Under this method, the cost of the benefit for coment

: émployees will be expenses on the Company’s books in accordance with the requirements of the
| Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 106 (“FAS-106"). Citizens acknowledges fhat past
Commission Decisions have required PBOPs be accounted for under the pay-as-you-go method for
| ratemaking purposes. The Company has established the necessary funding mechanism and has submitted
evidence to show that the use of the accrual method of accounting for PBOPs in the ratemaking process

Both Staff and RUCO recommended adjustments to eliminate the accrual based PBOP expense:

and reflect the PBOP expense on a pay-as-you-go basis. RUCO argues that the Company has not
demonstrated that on a present vakhie basis pre-funding of PBOP costs under the rate recognition of
accrual based expense is in the miepayers best economic interest; the Company s quantification of PBOP
| accrual s based upon assumptions which are uncertain and speculative; the FAS Staternent 106 does not
dictate regulatory policy; the accrual method required by FAS-106 is not appropriste for ratempking
| parposcs; and finally, the recogaition of the amortization of the “transition obligation” results in an
| intergenerational inequity for ratepayers. Staff agrees with this arguments and notes that the
| Commission’s continuation of the pay-as-you-go method for ratemaking purposes was upheld by the
| Arizona Cowt of Appeals.

Based on the evidence of this case, we will approve the accrual miethod of accounting for PBOPs.

This determination is solely for this Company and other determinations will be made on a case by case
| basis. The Company will noed to meet the following conditions in future rate cases for continued
| approval of the accrual metiodology for PBOPs:

. thePBOPexpensealhwmemustmeetthecondmomofhanghmhmasmmble
and prudent as determined by the Commission;

. mymnﬁmmmnePBOPWmmﬂmwnhWof

Accounting Standards No. 106, ers’ Accounting for
WMWTMW(SF%M},

. the Company must use reasomable, unbiased, and suppombleacmmal.

assumptions as a basis for its calculation of PBOP expense;
. the Company must fund PBOP expense no less frequently than quasterly, and the

2 DECISIONNO. _(p 0/ ¥ 2.




CSE D ¢ SIS » Ll

8 868§ 3 & &8 &8 =8

21

A - T - T B - T T R S B . B

~ assets is recognized in the wtility's financial statements. Depreciation expense provides for recovery of
invested capital, adjusted for net salvage to be incurred at the time facilities are removed or abandoned.
| The capital should be recovered from those customers receiving service from the facilities over the
: expected life of the facilities, consistent with the accounting principle of matching.

‘ reasonableness of the Company’s proposal. Using the snmual historical gross additions for each account

® ®
DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417ET AL. |

amount of each payment must represent a ratable portion of the annual PBOP
expense;

. funding deposits must be made in cash to an irrevocable, independently managed
external Trust;

) to the extent allowed by law, the Company must maintain a tax deductible status
for PBOP expense and a tax exerapt status for eamings of the Trust;

. investments made by the Trustee of the Trust must be compatible with meeting
PBOP obligations as they come due;

. any accumulated excess of accrual-based over cash-based revenues intended to
cover PBOP expenses is subject to refund, to the extent PROP assets cammot be
used for PBOP expenses or have been used for unauthorized, non-PBOP
parposes;

o disbursements from the trust fund should be limited to payments for the benefits

of retirees in accordance with the Company’s benefit plans, administrative costs |

of the Trust and other purposes as authorized by the Commission; and :

. upon termination of the Trust and satisfaction of all PBOP cbligations any
residual funds are to be utilized only as approved by the Commission.

2. Depreciation
a D iation R
Depechﬁmmmﬁg'w“dlomﬁmmwmmemmpﬁmofphﬁicd

The Company conducted depreciation sdies and recommended revised depreciation rates.

| Mr. Mason performed a life analysis using Simulated Plant Records (“SPR™) and a life estimation |
| analysis. Ms. Mason employed life analysis and life estimation using statistical life analyses, age |
| distribution simulations, plant histories, transaction summaries, and computed mortalty distributians.
The Company’s proposed depreciation rates are based upon a set of depreciation parameters consisting |
d of service lives, retirement patterns, and future net salvage values. The parameters are actually estimates
| based upon the above factors, as well as professional judgment.

Staff performed six independent SPR analyses and retirement forecast analyses to test the

27 DECISION NO. QQZ ’2 o A




oy o Lo I AL L ¥ g e ]

W e NN W P W N e

DOCKET NO. £-1032-95-417 ET AL.
the Company studied, combined with the retirement ratios implicit in the Company’s proposed average
service lives and dispession patterns, Staff determined the retirement forecasts implicit in the Company’s
proposals. Staff compared the actual retirements, by account, for the five years 1990 to 1994 and
compared these to the retirement patterns implicit in the Company’s depreciation study. The retirements
reflected in the Company’s proposal are six times the retirements actually experienced in the last five

{ years. Staff believes that this difference is driving the overall increase in the Company’s proposed
| depreciation expense. Staff also tested the reasonableness of the Company's proposal by examining the
net salvage factors used by the Company. Staff compared the annual depreciation expense using the
Company’s net salvage factors against the Company’s actual experience for the years 1990 through 1994,
and found thal the anual depreciation expense was nearly ten times the Company’s average annual
experience for those five years. Staff criticized the Company’s witness for his failure to explain his
| recommendation, .., bow and why he enercised his profcssional judgment in his depreiation studics.

In addition, Staff pointed out that the Company stated that there are no accounting, operational and

| maintenance policy and practice changes since the last study which influenced in any way changes in
| service life and survivor curves. Further, the Company did not identify any projects, plans, or programs
| which would tead to ncrease or decrease its depreciation rates. Staff also disagreed with some, but ot
| sl1 o the depreciation tates for specific accounts. Staff did not oppose the Compey’s request to use the
composite rate approach to calculate depreciation expenses on the Youngtown plant acquisition, Staff
: recomrended that in the future, the Youngtown plant either be studied separately or inchided in the Sun
| City studies. RUCO proposed that the actual depreciation expense recorded on the Company’s books |
[ for the period ended June 30, 1994 should be used to determine proforma Youngtown depreciation

expense of $75.415, a reduction of $21,060 to the TY cost of service. |

The Company criticized Staff’s recommended depreciation rates because it believes that Staff’s

| witness did not consider non-statistical factors, did not perform his statistical analyses consistent with
the NARUC manual, did not attempt to clarify his understanding of Maricopa W/WW’s data responses,
and because the proposed depreciation rates fall below rates for other Arizona water and wastewater

The following are the currently authorized, Company proposed, and Staff proposed composite

28 DECISION NO. &0/ 72

T




§ deprociation rates:

Currently Company Staff
i Sun City Water 2.58% 3.67% 2.68%
i Sun City Sewer 2.34% 2.72% 1.835%
| Sun City West Water 2.33% 3.02% 2.70%
i Sun City West Wastewater 3.55% 3.65% 2.22%
| AguaFria 224% 2.64% 2.55%
{l Tubac Valley 242% 261% - 281%

We find that the both the Company and Staff have failed to establish that the currently authorized
| depreciation rates should be changed. Although the Company conducted depreciation stadies, it was

| unable to cxplain how the retirement patierns reflected in the Company’s study and resulting depreciation |
| rates ase reasonable when compared with the actual retirements experienced by the Company. Likewise, |
‘ ; Staff has not shown that the rates it proposes address the geographical characteristics associated with the

‘ In Decision No. 53166 and Decision No. 55488, the Commission found that a portion of Sun City |
| West Wastewates’s treatment plant represented excess capacity, and disallowed that portion from plant. -
| The partics agree that the wreatment plant is currently being fully used to provide service. The Company

propesed to amortize the unrecovered depreciation expense associated with the portion disallowed as
' excess capucity, over tweaty years. Staff and RUCO disagreed with the Company’s adjustoent,
| belicving that such an adjustosent wouid be contiary 1o the Commission’s prior orders and would resuit
| in retroactive satemaking. We agree with the Company. The plant which we previously determined was
| enoess capacity has not been depreviated on the Company’s books. Retum of the prodently iacurred
| investment should be allowed now that it is no longer excess capacity. WewillWﬂ;eCm:pmy’s

proposed adjustmest of $2,346,569, mmortized over 24 years at an ammual rate of $96,880.
: 3. Eaplovee Benefits Expense

] RUCO was critical of the Company’s proposed expenses associated with pensions, group medical,
group life, and 401 K benefit plans (“employee benefits™) and proposed a reduction to reflect the 1995
‘ actial Jevels versus the Company’s 1995 budgeted amount.

i mmmcmmummmﬂummmwmwwu

» DECISIONNO. /72, | |

e s




CPISE » AT » LU

ot

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
overstatement of medical expenses and to substitute actual data for budgeted data used in the last three
mouthsof the TY. Staff agreed with this correction, and RUCO continued to argue that its methodology
was superior. We concur with the Company and Staff.

4. Ipsumance Expense |
1994 costs and three months of budgeted 1995 expense. RUCO anmualized the premiums at the end of
the TY and recommended an increase of $9,947. Staff proposed an adjustment to exclude 50 percent of
the directors’ and officers’ (“D&0”) liability insurance. The Company acknowledged that the
Commission had excluded 50 percent of D&O liability insurance in Decision No. 58664 for its Arizona

| Gas Division, but asked the Commission to reconsider that decision. In Decision No. 59951 (January
% 3, 1997), we did reconsider and did not accept Staff"s adjustment. Accordingly, we will not accept that

adjustmen here, but we will accept RUCO’s recommendation and increase insurance expense by $9,947.
s Inn Hes and Damaces insurance Expense

In its application, the Company included TY injuries and damages expense based upon nine

| months of sctual 1994 costs and three months of budgeted 1995 expense. Subsequently, the Company
| comrected an exror and substituted the actual data for the budgeted data used for the last three months of
I heTY.

RUCO annualized the premiums at the end of the TY and recommended a $56,620 reduction.

Staff made a similar adjustment resulting in & reduction of $80,535. In response, the Company asserted
| that Staff and RUCO's adjustments violate the integrity of the TY.

We concir with RUCO. ‘We find that the use of the end of TY amiount is known and measurable,

Accordingly, we will reduce TY expenses by $56,620.

6.  PowerCosts
Stff made an adjustment to the Company’s purchased power costs to reflect Arizona Public

Service Company’s electric rate decrease. The Company accepted Staff’s adjustment. We agree with

the Company’s adjastmerit to the power costs for the wastewater companies.

The Company proposed to include payroll expense for five employees hired afier the end of the

30 DECISIONNO. &0/ 7k ..




DD + FIEHCH « WD

® ®

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL.
1 § TY. Staff and RUCO opposed this adjustment, stating that the Company only included revenuss from
2 § growth that occurred during the TY, and since these employees were hired well after the end of the TY, |
3 | there would be a substantial mismatch of revenues and expenses. We agree with Staff and RUCO.
4 8.  RatCassExpense
5 In its original application, the Company included expense for amortization of prior rate case costs.
6 | The Company agreed with Staff that the amontization periods will expire before the rates in this
7 || proceeding go into effect, and therefore removed these prior rate case expenses. |
L In its direct testimony, the Company estimated rate case expenses of $366,231, which it
9 | subscquently updated to & “cap” of $§750,000. Both Staff and RUCO cbjected to the Company’s
10 requested rate case expense. Staff recommends that the Company not recover any rate Case eXpense over
11 | the amount it initially requested, and recommended a tota rate case expense of $56,000 amertized over
12 || three years. RUCO made a similar recommendation, limiting rate case expenses to $300,000, amortized
13 § over five years. Both Staff and RUCO cite the Company’s inaccurately prepared rate filing and its own
14 || contribution to the unnecessary increased costs by its fuilure to comply with Procedural Ordezs and
15 | provide timely and responsive answers to discovery. In response, the Company cites the fact that the
16 Joint Application incladed six rate cases; the very large munber of intervenors and data requests; the CAP
17 water issue which required the retention of water resource experts; and the Company’s retention of
18 | comsultants in the area of rate design and price elasticity. The Company believes that rate case expense
19 _‘ should be amortized over three years; RUCO presented testimony that five years would represent a more
20 § rcasonable amortization period, given the past timing history of the Company’s rate cases. We find that
21 the Company’s initial estimation of is rate case expensc is most iidicative of what the rate case expenses
n should have been, had the Company not conducted its discovery in the manner which it did. This
24 the potential number of interested parties. Accordingly, we will allow $366,231 in rate case expenses,
25 §l amortized over four years, for an annual combined rate case expense of $91,558.
2 | 9. Property Tax Expense
27 |

Staff and the Company agree that, given the property tax rates récently enacted by the Arizona

| Legislature, the appropriate tax expense to use should be the 1996 actual expense. The Company

31 DECISIONNO. o)/ 7%




o

CRICE o WD -« WD

i

V- I L A

B 8 I &8 % ¥ & R =

21

—
.

® @

DOCKET NO. E-1032:95-417 ET AL.
provided documentation 1o Staff that the 1996 property taxes were $841,680 and we will allow that
amount for property tax expense.

10.  Income Yax Expense
The Company utilized the actual 35 percent income tax rate applicable to Citizens’ consolidated
foderal income tax refurn. Staff and RUCO recommended that federal income tax be calculated for each

Maricopa W/WW utility to reflect the cormect tax rate for each utility on a separate retumn basis. We |

concur with Staff and RUCO.

Staff recommended that TY conservation expense for Sun City Water be reduced by $148,827.

| The Company failed to file a required March 1, 1996 report detailing the Company’s conservation
expense and the Company’s witness testified that there is no significant benefit to the current
| conservation education program. Instead, Siaff is proposing & $40,000 allowance for conservation
| education for the Nortiwest Valley water customers and recommends that Citizens be required to file a
plan with Staff and RUCO for Stafs approval within 120 days of this Decision, and that Citizens be
required to file a report with Staff and RUCO on an annual basis to account for the expenditures made
far conservation education. We agree with Staff’s recommendations.

Ag discussed in the rate base section above, we have accepted Staff*s recommendation to exclude

| the expeuses and revenmes associated with groundwater withdrawal foes, and instead will allow the

Mﬂmﬂhmmmwhmuﬁmmofmmmmmdnm

reflected for rate making purposes is appropriately coordinated with Staff’s recommended depreciation
| rases. Since we are not changing the depreciation rates, the ITC amounts reflected in the original filing
i should be used.

The only femaining issue conceming water testing expenses is Staff’s recommendation to

; disallow the Company’s amortization of initial compliance testing costs. We agree with Staff that the

32 DECISIONNO. _46 &/ 72

ol sl i

K5 r\m ‘




SRS v RO « WG

O 0 N WM P W N

- ek bt e we e
M B W N e O

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
initial monitoring of the water systems was mostly completed prior to the TY, and accordingly, we will
accept Staff’s adjustment.

Consistent with the discussion below in rate design, we have agreed with Staff"s recommendation
to eliminate the Sun City sewage treatment surcharge on 2 going forward basis and to include the costs
as a normal operating expense to be recovered in base rates.

16.  Price Elasticity Adjustment |

Consistent with our discussion in the rate design section below, we have not accepted the
Company’s price elasticity adjustment. Accordingly, we will not adopt the Company’s adjustments to
reduce TY expenses for the impact of price elasticity inherent in Citizens® proposed rate design,

17.  Industrial Wastewater Pretreatment Progran .

‘The Company is requesting rate recognition of the expenses of its Industrial Wastewater
Pretreatment Program (“Pretreatment Program™). The Pretreatment Program is an inspection, monitoring,

| and compliance program intended to prevent the high concentration of certain polkutants, not normally
|| associansd witt domestic wate, from entering the sewage collection systems. The foderal Clean Waser
mm&mwwlymwmwimmmmmm The
Company intends to implement the program for both Sun City Sewer and Sun City West Wastewater,
| at a total projected cost of approximately $110,000 per year. RUCO recommended that the costs not be |
| atlownd because they are not known and measurable, and did not occur in the TY. In response, the |
| Conpany agreed 1 include the estimated revenues associated with the Pretreatment Program, We agree
| with the Company that both the expenses and revennes should be included. As discussed by RUCO, the
| progeaca is aimed primarily at noo-residential customers, and this will be a factor addressed in the rate
| design. We also agrec with Staff's recommendation to approve Citizens" proposed tariffs and to require
the Company fo track actual revenues and expenses associated with the program and include such
| information in its next rate filing. Further, the Company shall provide Staff with the requested
| information about commercial customers wastewater flow in relation to their water usage within fifteen
| months,

33 DECISIONNO. 42/ 7ol




DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
] 18.  CAP Water Costs
Y2 ;. Consistent with our discussion of CAP water, above, we will remove the Company s proforma
3 3 § adjustments for CAP M&I charges.
i ale
? 3 Based on the foregoing, the adjusted test year operating expenses for ratemaking purposes for Sun
M City Water is $4,369,060; for Sun City Sewer is $4,003,838: for Sun City West Water is $2.232,815; for
k% 7 I Sun City West Wastewater is $2.224,372: for Agua Fria is $849.443; and for Tubac Valley is $137,632.
a8 Based on the foregoing, the adjusted test year net operating income for ratemaking purposes for
9 Sun City Water is $1,362.270; for Sun City Sewer is $562.851; for Sun City West Water is $666,017;
10 for Sun City West Wastewater is (§20,579); for Agua Fria is $256,851: and for Tubac Valley is $39,810.
ng VIil. RATE OF RETURN
12 4 Witnesses from Staff, RUCO, and Citizens preseated cost of capital analyses to be considered as
13 evidence by the Commission in determining a fair value rate of return for purposes of these proceedings.
14 § Applicant’s witness. Mr. Duda, found the cost of capital to be 9.35 percent. Staff witness, Mr. Cassidy,
15 concluded that 8.51 percent is a reasonable rate of retum for Citizens. RUCO witness, Mr. Hill,
16 | presented testimony supporting 8.639 percent rate of return.
17 A.  Capilal Structure
18 | Citizens® actual, consolidated capital structure at March 31, 1995 and the configurations
19 recommended by the parties are as follows:
20 |
21 3B195 Siaff(12:31-95) RUCO(3-31-96) Citizens (6/30/96)
2 Long-Term Deb: 40.80% 40.62% 40.142% 43.0%
23 Preferred Stock 0.00% 5 0u% 6.748% 6.0%
24 | Common Equity 59.20% 53.30% 53.11% 51.0%

L4
W

All parties agree that the actual consolidated capital structure should be used to determine the

I 4
-3

| appropriate rate of retum. We will use the Company’s June 30, 1996 capital structure as it is the most

[ d
~3

current actual consolidated capital structure.

N
[-

34 DECISIONNO. &/ 7.2

I




-
B YR RREUBPBEEEEEEIEETEER =

- .

(- IS I T D - T S

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417ET AL. |

a. Cost of Delt

The proposed embedded cost of long-term debt by Citizens, Staff, and RUCO were 7.1 percent, |

| 7.28 percent. and 7.28 percent, respectively. Staff used the average cost of debt a5 of December 31, 1995,
and RUCO and Citizens used the cost as of June 30, 1996. RUCO and Citizens™ cost rates are based upon
| the most recent data, and therefore we will adopt their long-term debt rate of 7.11 percent.

| €. Costof Prefored Stock

In January 1996, the Company issued $201,250000 in convertible subordinated

| debxnures/preferred stock. The proposed preferred stock cost by the Company, Siaff, and RUCO were
5.15 percent, 5.0 percent and 5.15 percent, respectively. Staff did not include issuance costs in the
| calculation of the allowed retun on preferred stock because Staff believes that preferred stock is mare
| tike equity than like debt in regard to ts duration. and should be handied in the same marmer as the issue
| of flotation costs in the cost of equity determination. We agre that the preferred stock/convertible debt
| appears to be a hybrid, with some characteristics of debt, and some characteristics of equity.
| Accordingly, we will allow one-alf of the issuance costs to be included in determining the appropriate
| rate. Therefore. the cost of preferred stock is 5.075 percent.

The Company recommended a cost of equity of 11.75 percent, Staff recommended a cost of

9.834 percent, and RUCO recommended a cost of equity of 10.0 percent.

Citizens’ recommended cost of equity resulted from consideration of Discounted Cash Flow

| (“DCF™) model and Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM") and a risk premium analysis. The
| Company’s witness, Mr. Duda. performed the three different analytical methods because he believes that
| a combination of methods will compensate for phases in the cconomic cycle that may disproportionately
| affect one model, for flaws inherent in each model, and for the subjectivity of model inputs. The results
| were 11.75 percent, 11.94 percent, and 11.55 percent, respectively. The CAPM measures the rate of
return on a risk-free investment, plus the risk premium the investor requires for investing in a riskier
investment. Mr. Duda’s risk premium analysis included deriving an average monthly risk premium for

the six publicly traded water companies (“proxy group™) whose results are followed in Yalue Line and
added the current expected long-term treasury bond yield, as well as a flotation cost and risk adjustment.

35 DECISIONNO. G/ 7X




: DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL.
Mr. Duda’s DCF analysis used as his expected growth rate the average forecasted growth rates published
| by Yalu Lin for his proxy group of companies. Mr. Duda applied u flotation cost adjustment to his
| DCF base cost of equity to calculate his DCF cost of equity of 11.75 percent, including his risk
i adjustment. The risk adjusiment Mr. Duda included was 50 basis points, to reflect what he believes is
é the greater business risks faced by small companies. To derive his 11.75 percent cost of equity, Mr. Duda
| averaged the results of the CAPM, risk premium, and DCF analyses. The recommended cost of equity
includes a flotation cost adjustment. and a risk adjustment.

Staff"s cost of equity recommendation is based upon a DCF analysis and is supported by 8 CAPM
| and comparable eamings analysis. Stff's DCF model used a dividend growth rate derived from
| averaging Value Line's five year forecasted dividend growth rate with the average expected retum based
| on ten year dividend growth rates, resulting in a cost of equity of 9.834 percemt. Mr. Cassidy also
| performed CAPM and comparable camings analyses which corroborated the DCF results. The CAPM
| results ranged from 102 perccnt to 11.3 percent, and the comparable eamings results included returns
| on common equity for Avizons water companies during 1993 and 1994 ranging from 7.0 percent 10 8.8
| percent, and ranges of 10.4 percent to 11.4 percent for comparable water companies listed by Edward D.
| Jones.

il
k.

Lo 23* o

RUCO's witness, Mr. Hill, performed a DCF model analysis using the market data from the
| sample of water/wastewster utility companies used by the Company. He also performed a modified
| camings price ratio (“EPR™) amalysis, a market-to-book ("MTB") analysis, and a CAPM analysis. The |
| DCF analysis resulted in a 10.17 percent cost of comumon equity; the EPR resulted in a range 018.93 to |
9.97 percent; the MTB resulied in a range of 10.10 to 10.55 percent; and the CAPM resuited in a range
| 0f8.96 10 10.09 percent. Mr. Hill testified that his best estimate of the cost of equity capital for a water
utility which faces similar risks to the companies analyzed falls in the range of 10.00 to 10.50 percent.
| He chose the mid-point of the rans ~, 10.25 percent as a market-based equity cost, and adjusted it to 10,00
percent to account for Citizens’ lower financial risk.

| The Company criticized Staff for its reliance solely on the DCF results, and RUCO’s DCF
| growth rate and dividend yield calculation as being too subjective and arbitrary. It disagreed with Mr.
| Hill’s use of a short-term, instead of a longer term Treasury bill as was used by Mr. Duda and his

36 DECISION NO. QQZ %




PHURICTICD o PO « LU

_— s @ em A
RN RN RN NEBZ e 33 08 - o

L]

w0 W e W N

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AlL.

averaging the geometric and arithmetic means to derive his market nisk premium. The Company
| recommended that the Commission reject the EPR and MTB because they are outside the mainstream
| of financial economic thought and unrepresentative of how major investors actually determine their

The Company criticized Staff for not making an adjusiment for what it believes is the

| substantially greater business risks that the Maricopa W/WW faces. The Company cites Mr. Duda’s
| carmings before taxes (“EBIT™) calculation showing that even using EBIT divided by rate base, Maricopa
| W/rwWW operstions demonstrated significantly greater operating risk than either Staff or RUCO's proxy
| companies. The Company also faulted both Staff and RUCO for not including adjustments for flotation
| costs and quarterly dividends.

Staff characterized the Company's requested 11.75 percent retumn on equity as being a “bloated

| number containing arbitrary and inappropriste costs which ratepayers should not be required to bear.”
| The most significant cost is Mr. Duda's 50 basis point adjustment to compensate for what he terms the
| “additionsl risk that is inherent in small water and wastewater companies.” Staff believes that such an
| add-on is unsupported and arbitrary. Staff pointed out that the six individual operating systems
comprising the Maricopa W/WW division are, “on average, one of the largest, if not the largest, water
and wastewater utilities regulated by this Commission.” Staff argued that its comparable earnings
analysis takes into consideration that Citizens' water and wastewater properties are not as large as the
water companies reported on the Edward D. Jones by using a comparison group of other Arizona
water/wastewater companies who had average returns on equity ranging from 7.0 to 8.8 percent during
1993 and 1994. Further, Staff explained that the difference in variability in the return measured by the |
Company is due to the fact that Citizens experienced a faster growth in rate base compared to customers |
than did the comparison companies. Staff concluded that its recommended return on equity adequately
| recognizes the size of the Maricopa W/WW propesties. Staff believes that a flotation adjustment should
; not be made because flotation costs are not expensed, but are accounted for on the balance sheet; flotation
| costs are incurred only when issuing new securities’”; and although it can be argued that flotation costs

B Citizens issued $250 million in equity in 1996, but the net proceed were used to finance

telecommunications acquisitions, not fund utility plant to serve Arizona customers.

37 DECISION NO. QQZ 7 'gg




g

i
L%

o P

“3 {:3 %

gl aSTeelar il Y 4

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

might have an impact where a utility is paying out cash dividends, Citizens no longer pays cash
| dividerds. Staff points out that the methodology used by Staff is the one that the Commission has
| historicatly favored.

RUCO responded to the Company s criticism that no leverage adjustment is necessary by pointing

out that Mr. Hill's analysis of the financial risk of companies with lower levels of leverage determined

| that the adjustment 1 the cost of equity could be as high as 60 10 80 basis points. and that RUCO did not
| apply the full amount of the indicated differential o its downward adjustment. RUCO o criticized the
Company's heavy reliance on the CAPM, noting that the CAPM has many short-comings as an equity
| cost cstimation toot as discussed in recent studies published in academic literature. RUCO belicves that
this casts serious doubt on the veracity of beta as a reliable risk measure and encouraged the Commission
| to reject the Company’s CAP methodology. RUCO believcs that the Company’s DCF analysis was
performed 10 result in an upwardly biased rate by accounting for flotation costs the Company will not
| incur and by accounting for quarterly compounding of dividends and thereby llowing investors that
| return twice. RUCO believes that the operating risk of ilities, both kge and small is relatively
uniform and no additional rate of return award is due 1o a smaller utility due simply to its size.

After considering all the record evidence, the Commission finds that 10.5 percent is a reasonable

| return on equity for Citizens’ Maricopa W/WW operations. We find that this cost level adequately
| reflects the business and financial risks associated with those operations.

Percentage  Cost Weighted Cost
Long-term debt 43.0% 7.11% 3.06%
Prefered stock 6.0% 5.075% 31%
Common equity 51.0% 10.5% 5.36%
TOTAL 8.73%

" The Company argues that those studies have been refuted by a more recent study that

confirmed that both size and beta are important in understanding utility stock returns.

38 DECISION NO. QQZ 72




if"" ’:, o

i

P i,

et S EOT

B YR UNNYEIEISEESR TS

i
o

-

"- I T - S A A

3

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

With the adjustmenis adopted herein, the combined overall revenue effect is to increase the

Company s operating revenues by $540,469 or 3.24 percent.

With the adjustments adupted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is for Sun City Water is

| $1362.270. Fusther. the 8.73 percent cost of capital translates into a 5.3 percent rate of retun on FVRB
| as authorized hereinabove. Multiplying the 5.3 percent rate of return by the FVRB produced required
| operating income of $1.198.045. This is $164.225 less than the Company’s TY adjusted operating
| income. Multiplying the excess by the revenue conversion factor of 1.65152 results in an decrease in
revemiss of $271.221 or a 4.7 percent net decrease over TY adjusted revenues.

With the adjustments adopted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is for Sun City Sewer

| is $562.851. Further, the 8.73 percent cost of capitel translates into a 5.2 percent rate of retum on FVRB |
as authorized hereinabove. Multiplying the 5.2 percent rate of return by the FVRB produced required
| operating income of $655.646. This is $92.795 more than the Company's TY adjusted opesating income.
Muktiplying the deficiency by the revenue conversion factor of 1.65152 results in an increase in revenues
! of $153.253 or a 3.4 percent net increase over TY adjusted revenues.

With the adjustments adopted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is for Sun City West

! Water is $666,017. Further, the 8.73 percent cost of capital translates into a 7.9 percent rate of retum on
FVRB as authorized hereinabove. Multiplying the 7.9 percent rate of return by the FVRB produced
| required operating income of $546,184. This is $119.333 less than the Company’s TY adjusted operating
| income. Multiplying the excess by the revenue conversion factor of 1.65152 results in an decrease in
| mcvenues of $197.907 or a 6.8 percent net decrease over TY adjusted revenues.

With the adjustments adopted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is for Sun City West

Wastewater is ($20.579). Further, the 8.73 percent cost of capital translates into a 7.6 percent rate of
retumn on FVRB as authorized hereinabove. Multiplying the 7.6 percent rate of return by the FVRB
| produced required operating income of $450,357. This is $470,936 more than the Company's TY
adjusted operating income. Multiplying the deficiency by the revenue conversion factor of 1.65152

60 or a 35.3 percent net increase over TY adjusted revenues.

With the adjustments adopted herein, the adjusted TY operating income is for Agua Fria is

39 DECISIONNO. Lo/ 74




e L e

'v'_g * éf:'ig

e
-

' TS

-

W ~N

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417ET AL.

::; $256.851. Further, the 8.73 percent cost of capital translates into a 7.9 percent rate of retum on FVRB
as authorized heveinabove. Multiplying the 7.9 percent rate of return by the FVRB produced required
operating income of $288,514. This is $31.663 more than the Company's TY adjusted operating income.
| Multiplying the deficiency by the revenue conversion factor of 1.65152 results in an increase in revenues
of $52.292 or 2 4.7 percent net increase over TY adjusted revenues.

With the adjustments adopied herein, the adjusted §'Y operating income is for Tubac Valley is

| $39.810. Further. the 8.73 percent cost of capital translates into & 6.6 percent rate of return on FVRB as
| authorized hereinabove. Muhtiplying the 6.6 percent rate of retn by the FVRB produced required
! operating income of $57.886. This is $18.076 more than the Company's TY adjusted operating income.
| Mubiplying the deficiency by the revenue conversion factor of 1.45334 results in an increase in revenucs
| 0f$26.270 or a 14.8 peroent net increase over TY adjusted revenucs.

X. COST OF SERVICE
The Company conducted cost of service allocation studies o develop the rate of return under

present and proposed rates for cach of the several customer classifications in each utility. In the fow
| scparatc water ility studies, the rates of return were developed for the residential, commercial. public

| suthority. imigation and private fire protection classifications. In the two separate sewer utility studies, |
| the rates of return were developed for the residential and commercial customer classifications. In general,
cost of service studics are tools that help determine cost causation by customer class, and what the
| appropriste revenue requirement for each customer class should be. Other considerations such as rate

| stability, fairness, conservation, etc. also are important in designing rates.

Both Staff and RUCO analyzed the cost of service studies, and agree with most of the

fundamental principles and the basic methodology that was used. Staff believes that costs should be
allocated to customers based on the customer's meter size, whereas the Company allocated costs based
on the nature of their end use, i.c., residential, commercial, public authority, and other classes. RUCO
| disagreed with the manner in which the Company allocated demand costs, primarily the ratios of
maximum use to average use for each customer class, and the allocation of public fire protection costs

to residential, commercial, and public authority classes.

40 DECISIONNO. 400/ 72




ek
= 2 e E ON =@

West Water.

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
XI1._BRAIE DESIGN

| A Water Usilisi

The current rate structures include galions in the minimum'* and a single commodity charge.

| Al parties recommended that minimum gallonage allowances be eliminated. We agree that this will send
':' comvect price/conservation signals and give customers more control over their water bills. Likewise, the
| parties agree that the rate design should incorporate rate blocks with price changes between the blocks. |
| We agree with RUCO and the Company that af this time, a two block inclining rate structure is mare
| appropriste. Once the Company’s customers have some experience with these rates, and the
_f conservation effect, if any, is known, then a more complex, three tier rate block structure may be

The Company e¢stablished the size of the initial block for each meter size in a manner that it

! believes maximizes the amount of discretionary use in the second block. The Company did not propose
| two blocks for 4 inch meter and larger customers, but used a single commodity rate for all usage.

| RUCOWmWbbackof&mo;aﬂonsfordimemsimmdmimméwmmodkycw
in the second block where revenues allowed for it. The Company criticized RUCQO’s approach as
| unfairly discriminating agsinst customers with larger meter sizes. We agree with RUCO that charging
| customers with larger sized meters less per gallon does not send the appropriate price signal in an area

Sff recommended that the service charges for irrigation customers be set at the same rates for

| residential and commercial customers using the same meter size, instead of lower rates as proposed by
the Company. We agree with Staff and also agree with the Company and Staff that the current flat

commodity rate of $0.65 per thousand gallons remain in effect.  We alsc agree with the Company and

| Staff that public authority customer fire hydrant rate of a flat $3.50 per fire hydrant for the City of Peoria
| is appropriate and that the flat commodity rate of $0.50 per thousand gallons to the City of Peoria remain
in effect. Staff proposed a commodity rate of $2.02 per thousand gallons on all consumption for the
| Perryville State Prison which is on the Agua Fria system. Staff agreed that it is possible that this large |

ki 1,000 gallons for Sun City Water, Agua Fria, and Tubac and 5,000 gallons for Sun City

41 DECISIONNO. _G 00/ 72




s

¥R REEETIIETAESNES

°- S R - " R

DOCKET NO. E-1032.95-417 ET AL.

customer could potentially develop alternative water resources (o meet its water needs, and if it did leave
the sy stem, the remaining ratepayers may have significant increases to remedy the revenue shortfall.
| Staff proposed that this flat commodity rate be authorized specificaily and only for the Perryville Prison,
and that the Company should be directed to file a tariff specific to this customer. We agree that such a
| rase is reasonable under the circumstances.

Staff believes that the Company’s miscellaneous service charges and meter and service line

, instaliation charges should be revised to be consistent and uniform in all four systems, as well as comply
with Commission rules and policy. The Company did not oppose that recommendation and we agree
| with Staff’s recommendation.

Citizens has alse requested a taniff to offer raw, untreated (AP water w0 golf courses and all

imigation-type users. Citizens proposed a $.50 per thousand gallon rate for the water to be delivered
| under this tariff, and the infrastructure needed 10 deliver the water would be constructed pursuant to line
extension agreements between the Company and the customer. Staff belie ves that this tariff may be of
| potential benefit to the isrigation/turf customers. Staff agrees that the infrastructure should be constructed
| through main extension agreements and recommends that customers inust accept the responsibility for
the water “as is”, meaning that the customer is responsible for any necessary compliance with the ADEQ |
| or other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction conceming water quality, and hold harmiess the
Company and ratepayers from any injuries or damages arising from the provision of non-potable CAP
| water.

" The Company and RUCO proposed increases in private fire line rates from the current charge of

$5.00 per month for all private fire lines regardiess of size to a graduated system that ranged from $5.00
| per month to $60.00 (Company) or $30.00 (RUCO). According to Staff, its private firc line rates are
based on Commission policy established as a result of Decision No. 57395 (May 23, 1991) involving
Chaparral City Water Company, and have been consistently implemented and adopted by the
25 | Commission in all water utility rate cases subsequent to that decision. The policy is to set the private fire
26 |
27 |

28 :f: customers, but has no bearing on the portion of the customer costs to be recovered from such customers.

line rate equal 1o one percent of the general service charge, but not less than $5.00 per month. The
Company agrees that this logic is appropriate for recovery of the demand costs from private fire

) DECISIONNO. G0/ 72




e

3 'y
L) DL S

&

T TR TS T

R N B Y RURBEEBEEIIEEER =5

Ed
v

O B WA B W R

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL.

The Company s witness testified that the customer costs for the service line and for billing and collecting,
with the exception of meter reading, are not different for private fire customers and general service
customers with the same size service. We agree with the Company and RUCO that private fire line
| charges should more closely match the costs associated with providing that service, and should include
recovery of customer costs plus a portion of demand costs.

The Company proposed that the price elasticity of the demand for water be incorporated into the

| rate design through the projection of the level of future water consumption as a result of new rates. The
Company’s witness developed models similar to those used with demand side management studies, and
| derived a price elasticity estimate of 295. This means that for every ane percent increas in the price of
water, demand is projected to decrease by 295 percent.

Stafl recommended that the price elasticity cstimate not be incorporated into the rate design

because it is not known or measurable. RUCO rejects the price elasticity estimate because it used

We note that based on a survey of Sun City customers, the Company witness was unable to

conciude that current conservation education programs materially reduce water demand. Likewise, a
conservation rate design is intended 10 reduce water demand, but until the rate design is actually
implemented, no one knows whether it will actually work. Since we are adopting a rate design that
| incotporates incremental prices, we agree with RUCO that the use of average price in the price clasticity
| estimate is inappropriste. Accordingly, we will not incorporate price elasticity into the rate design.

We will adopt the rate design recommended by RUCO for Tubac Valley. The difference in the

revenues between RUCO's recommended level and the revenues authorized herein should be added to
| the commeodity rate in the second tier.

As far as the rate design for Sun City Water, Sun City West Water, and Agua Fria, we agree with

| RUCO and Staff that the service charges should not increase, and that the service charge for Sun City
West Water should decrease due to the removal of the 5,000 gallons included in the minimum. The
results of the cost of service studies indicate that the service charges should remain the same or decrease
to no lower than five dollars for the 5/8-inch meters. The rate design should incorporate a two block

inclining rate structure, with a price differential between the two blocks to encourage conservation.

43 DECISION NO. _&0/ 7.4




£

B3 BERYPURBEEEEREISSELR =B

O N W e W

DOCKET NO. E-1032.95-417 ET AL.

Where possible. the commodity rate should not decrease from its current rate. As indicated above, the
| initial block should contain 8,000 gallons.

On April 23, 1997, Suaff, RUCO and the Company each submitted rate design schedules

| interpreting these guidelines. We find that for Sun City Water and Sun City West Water, RUCO's
| schedules are appropriste; and for Agua Fria and Tubac, the Company’s schedules are appropriate.
{ Citizens shall submit tariffs which incorporate these guidelines to RUCO and Staff for their review prior
to filing with the Commission.

The Company proposed equal percent increases to residential and commercial customers in the

| Sun City Sewer and Sun City West Wastewater systems. Both StafT and RUCO recommended larger
increases for commercial customers than for residential customers. The Company agreed that its cost
of service allocation study indicated the need for a greater than average increase to the commercial class,
| but objected to increases that were twice that of the residential class. For Sun City Sewer. Staff
recommended adopting a 17.56 percent increase for commercial and larger user customers, with a sligit
| decrease in residential rates. For Sun City West Wastewater, Staff recommended adopting a 57.18
percent increase for commercial and larger user customers, and an increase of 10.61 percent in residential
rates. RUCO recommended that the commercial class receive a rate i.xcrease that is roughly twice the
average increase. As discussed hereinabove, we have allowed wastewater pretreatment charges and
revenues which are incurred for commercial customers, and this further supports RUCO and Stail’s

| position that commercial customers’ rates should recover most of the increase. Accondingly, we will

adopt Staff’s recommended rate design. On April 23, 1997, Siaff, RUCO and the Company each

| submitted rate design schedules. We agree with Staff's proposal.

Both Staff and RUCO recommended that the Sun City Sewer’s sewer treatment surcharge be

eliminated and that the Tolleson wastewater processing charge be treated as a normal operating expense |

which is recovered in base rates. The Company stated that while it was reluctant to include the treatment

costs into base rates, it did not oppose this recommendation. Accordingly, we have eliminated the sewer

treatment surcharge and included the costs in base rates, Further, the parties have agreed in concept with

| the recovery/refund methodology to be developed in connection with the bank balance.

4 DECISION NO. _5 0/ Zz




-2 - T R - T AR T .

B3 E3I8a% 38 =3

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95417 ET AL.

Xil. YOUNGTOWN CC&N
On February 8, 1998, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer purchased the water and wastewater

facilities of Youngtown that serve approximately 3,720 customers within the Town's municipal
| boundaries. On May 8. 1996, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer filed a Joint Application for an
| extension of their CC&Ns 1o serve the Town. The Company’s witness testified in support of the Joint
| Application thasthere i a public need and neossityfor water and wastewate wilty servi in the aress
| and that Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer arc fit and proper entities 0 serve the requested arcas. Staff
| recommended approval of the Joint Applicetion and recommended that the Commission order Sun City
| Water and Sun City Sewer to charge customers in the extension areas the rates approved in this
| proceeding. We agree with Staff's recommendations and will approve the Joint Application.

TS T . . ) . * e

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

| Commission finds, conchudes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT
i. Citizens is a Delaware corporation engaged in providing water and wastewater wtility

| service 10 the public in certain portions of Mohave and Santa Cruz counties, Arizona.

2. On August 17, 1995 Citizens filed a Joint Application for its six operations for approval

| of general increases in rates and charges for water and wastewater wsility service.

3. On October 2, 1995, Suaff filed a notice that the Joint Application has met the sufficiency

| requirements of A.A.C. R14-2-103 and that the Company has been classified as a Class A.

4. In accordance with A.A.C. R14-3-101, a Procedural Order was issued October 25, 1995

| which set the matter for hearing on May 15, 199.

5. in accordance with the Procedural Order, Citizens published notice of its application for

| an increase in rates in newspapers of general circulation in its service areas and mailed, by means of &
b bill insert, a copy of the notice to each of its customers.

6. On February 8, 1995, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer purchased the water and
wastewater facilities of Youngtown and on May 8, 1996, Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer filed a
Joint Application for an extension of their CC&Ns to serve Youngtown.

45 DECISION NO.




fn

CopdCatn » NESCE » s S

Bvd &5 Gt s e e ww e e R
S O W > v e W N e O

-

O o~ ot b W e

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 0. T AL.
7. On October 2, 1995, Sun City Sewer filed its sewer treatment surcharge application which

requested that the Commission retain the currently authorized surcharge rates.

8 On November 3, 1995, the sewer treatment surcharge application was consolidated with

| the rate applications.

9. By Procedural Order issued August 2, 1996, the Joint Rate Application and the Joint |

| CCaN Application were consolidated.

10.  There were numerous discovery disputes and oral arguments on the discovery disputes

| occurred on March 5. March 20, April 3, and April 23, 19%.

11.  On May 9, 1996, the time-clock rules were stayed pursuant to AAC. R14-2.

| 10381 1exi.

12. By Procedural Order issued May 9, 1996, the hearing was rescheduled to commence on

| October 29, 1996.

13.  Public comment hearings were held on the application in Sun. City, Surprise, and Nogales,

| Arizona and at the Commission’s offices in Phoenix, Arizona, on the dates indicated hereinabove.

14. A fair and reasonable rate of return on Sun City Water's FVRB is 5.3 percent.
15.  For ratemaking purposes, Sun City Water’s adjusted TY revenues were $5,731,330, its

TY operating expenses are $4,369,060, and its existing rates provided TY net operating income of
| $1.362270.

16.  Forratemaking purposes, Sun City Water’s OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for the 1Y ended

March 31, 1995 are determined to be $13,675,576, $31,533,666 and $22,604,621.

17.  Operating income of $1,198,045 is necessary to yield a 5.3 percent rate of return on the

,

i

! FVRB
K .
b3

18.  Sun City Water must decrease operating revenues by $271,221 or 4.7 percent to produce

operating income of $1,198,045.

19.  Sum City Water’s proposed increase of $364,780 would produce an excessive return on
its FVRB.

20. A fair and reasonable rate of return on Sun City Sewer’s FVRB is 5.2 percent.

21.  For ratemaking purposes, Sun City Sewer’s adjusted TY revenues were $4,566,689, its

46 DECISION NO. é{g{ m




ik ks i b e ey

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
| TY operating expenses are $4,003,838, and its existing rates provided TY net operating income of
| 3562,851.
22 Formtemaking purposes, Sun City Sewer’s OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for the TY ended |
March 31, 1995 are determined to be $7,515,406, $17,701,732 and $12,608,569. |
23.  Opersting income of $655,646 is necessary 1o yield a 5.2 percent rate of retum on the
| FVRB.
24.  SunCity Sewer must increase operating revenues by $153.253 or 3.4 percent to produce
| operating income of $655,646.
25.  SunCity Sewer's proposed increase of $404,392 would produce an excessive retum on
| isFVRB. |
26. A fair and reasonable rate of return on Sun City West Water’s FVRB is 7.9 percent.
27.  Forratemaking putposes, Sun City West Water's adjusted TY revenues were $2,898,832,
| its TY operating expenses are $2,232.815 and its existing rates provided T'Y net operating income of
| s666,017.
| 28, For ratesaaking purposes, Sun City West Water's OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for the TY
| ended March 31, 1995 are determined to be $6,235,619, $7,591,825 and $6,913,722. |
29.  Operating income of $546,184 is necessary to yield a 7.9 percent rate of retumn on the

9 0 ~ W S W N e

2T 8= 8

P
o w3 &

| FVRB.

o
L -

30.  Sun City West Water must decrease opersting revenues by $197,907 or 6.8 percent to
| produce operating income of $546,184.

‘ 31.  SunCity West Water’s proposed increase of $127,492 would produce an excessive retum |
| onits FVRB. |
32. A fair and reasonable rate of return on Sun City West Wastewater’s FVRB is 7.6 percent.
33.  For mtemaking purposes, Sun City West Wastewater's adjusted TY revenues were | |
| $2203.793, its TY operating expenses are $2,224,372, and its existing rates provided TY net opersting
b income of (§20,579).

34.  For ratemaking purposes, Sun City West Wastewater’s OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for
the TY ended March 31, 1995 .+ determined to be $5,108,820, $6,742,689 and $5,925,755. |

a DECISIONNO. 60/ 7.4 | |

8




ENPICID o I = AT

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

35.  Operating income of $450,357 is necessary to yield a 7.6 percent rate of return on the
FVRB.

36.  SunCity West Wastewater must increase operating revenues by $777,760 or 35.3 percent

§ 10 produce operating income of $450,357.

37.  Sun City West Wastewater’s proposed increase of $994,602 would produce an excessive
| retum on its FVRB.

38. A fair and reasonable rate of return on Agua Fria's FVRB is 7.9 percent.
39.  For ratemaking purposes, Agua Fria's adjusted TY revenues were $1,106,294, its TY

40.  For ratemaking purposes, Agua Fria's OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for the TY ended

| operating expenses are $849,441, and s existing rates provided TY nct operating income of $256.851.

1 | March 31, 1995 are determined to be $3,305,517, §3,998,637 and $3,652.077.

41.  Operating income of $288,514 is necessary to yield a 7.9 percent rate of return on the

| FVRB.

42. Agua Fria must increase operating revenues by $52,292 or 4.7 percent to produce

operating income of $288,514.

43.  Agua Fria’s proposed increase of $148,555 would produce an excessive return on its

FVRB.

44. A fair and reasonsble rate of return on Tubac Valley’s FVRB is 6.6 percent.
45.  For ratemaking purposes, Tubac Valley's adjusted TY revenues were $177,442,its TY

operating expenses are $137,632. and its existing rates provided TY net operating inconie of $39,810.

46.  For ratemaking purposes, Tubac Valley’s OCRB, RCNRB, and FVRB for the TY ended |

March 31, 1995 are determined to be $657,068, $1,097.065 and $877,067.

47.  Operating income of $57,386 is necessary to yield a 6.6 percent rate of return on the

¢
| FVRB
.

48.  Tubac Valley must increase operating revenues by $26,270 or 14.8 percent to produce

| operating income of $57,886.

49.  Tubac Valley’s proposed increase of $51,662 would produce an excessive return on its
FVRB.

48 DECISION NO. é@ M




£

i

& ® N &, o e

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417ET AL.
50. Based on the cost of service studies, the need for conservation, the level of revenues

authorized herein, and the principle of gradualism, the revenue distribution methods described herein are
appropriate in this case.

51.  The demund of existing customers is contributing to the groundwater depletion of the

52.  The consequences of excessive groundwater withdrawal include decreased water levels,

diminished water quality, well failures, increased pumping costs, and more land subsidence.

53.  Because Citizens is not utilizing CAP water in the provision of service 10 its customers,

| its CAP allocation by definition is not “used and useful.” Therefore, the costs of Citizens’ CAP capital
| charges should not be borne by the ratepayers. Fusthermore, because Citizens has no definite plans t0
use the CAP water, its proposal to use its CAP allocation is speculative and the use of this water cannot
v be considered to be a known and measurable event.

$4.  Chtizens shall be allowed to defer its CAP M&I capital charges as set forth herein.
55.  The sewer treatment surcharge for Sun City Sewer shall cease when the rates approved

| herein go into effiect, and Staff, RUCO. and the Company shall develop and implement any necessary
| surcharge mechanism to refund or collect any over/under collected bank balance.

56. Engincering Staff"s recommendations are reasonable and should be adopted.
57. Groundwater withdrawal fees shall be recovered through a pass-through surcharge

| mechanism.

58.  Consistent with the Discussion herein, it is reasonable for the Company to utilize the

i accrual method for PBOPs.

59.  Tubac Valley is not in compliance with the regulations of ADEQ.
60. It is reasonable that the rates and charges adopted below for Tubac Valley become

effective in the month following Tubac Valley submitting evidence that ADEQ has determined that
| Tubac Valley's water meets the Safe Drinking Water Act’s Standards.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Citizens is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona

| Constitution and A R.S. §§ 40-250 and 40-251.

49 DECISION NO. £0/ 7:X




DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-4417 ET AL.
2 The Commission has jurisdiction over Citizens and of the subject matter of the |

3. Notice of Citizens’ applications were given in accordance with the law.
4 The time-clock mles were extended by 167 days as a result of extraordinary evemts. |
s The rates and charges for water and wastewater service proposed by Citizens are not just

6. The rates smd charges established hereinafter are just and reasonable.
, 7. Citizens should be authorized to file revised tariffs for water and wastewater service
9 || consistent with the above Findings of Fact and the Discussion herein under Authorizsd Increase and Rate |
' s Sun City Water and Sun City Sewer are fit and proper entities to receive amended
9. The public convenience and necessity require the extension of Sun City Water and Sun
‘ City Sewer’s Cestificates to serve Youngtown, Arizona. ,
10.  Citizens’ decision to obtain allocations of CAP water was a prudent planning decision.
ORDER
| IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Citizens Utilities Conpany be, and hereby is authorized and |
| directed to file, within ten days of the date of this Decision, revised tariffs for its Agua Fria Water |
| Division, Sun City Sewer Company, Sun City Water Company, Sun City West Utilites Company and |
| Tubsc Valley Company sesting forth the rates and charges for the provision of water and wastewater |
| service sutherized berein and in accordance with the Discussion, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of
| ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges contained in seid tariffs shall become
| effoctive for service rendered an and after May 1, 1997 except that the retes and charges for Tubac Valley
| <hall become effsctive for all service provided on and after the first day of the month following Tubac
| Valley filing with the Director of the Utilities Division evidence that Tubac Valley’s water systern is
fl serving water which the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality has determined meets the Safe |
| Drinking Water Act Standards




3079 & Lo JUTO

« Fi

tom] STl LA

B3 %3 & %508 S 3

-~

- T - - ECC Y- ST SR A

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the sewer treatment surcharge for Sun City Sewer shall cease

when the rates approved herein go into effect, and Staff, RUCO, and the Company shall develop and

implement any necessary surcharge mechanism to refund or collect any over/under collected bank

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Citizens Utilities Company is hereby authorized to defer its

CAP M&| Capital Charges under the terms and conditions set forth herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Citizens Uhilities Company shall notify its customers of the

rates and charges authorized herein and the efl ctive dates of same by means of inserts in the next
| regularly scheduled monthly billings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Citizens Utilitics Company shall comply with *  reporting

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Citizens Utilities Company shall comply with the Engineering

Stafl’s recommendstions.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Applications of Sun City Water Company and Sun City

Sewer Company to extend their Certificates of Convenience and Necessity to serve the Town of

51 DECISIONNO. _ O/ j&?




- 9

L

LI B

- " T -

¥ BREBEEISERESS S

DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Citizens Utilities Company shall utilize the accrual method for
| PBOPs in its next rate case consistent with the conditions set forth herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPOKATION COMMISSION.

52 DECISION NO. é a




‘ FTE R S SR AR S A S e L B e B B
: p
¢ 1
B

| SERVICE LIST FOR: CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY, AGUA FRIA
; WATER DIVISION; SUN CITY SEWER, SUN CITY
WATER COMPANY; SUN CITY WEST UTILITIES
COMPANY; and TUBAC VALLEY COMPANY.

v' DOCKET NOS.: E-1032-95-417; U-2276-95-417; U-1656-95-417; U-2334-
, 95-417; U-1595-95-417; U-2276-95-420; U-1656-96-282
' and U-2276-96-282.

) § Fred Kriess

i CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY
| 15626 North Del Webb Boulevard
{ Sun City, Arizona 85351

i§ Beth Ann Bums

| CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY

| 2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 1660
| Phoenix, Arizona 85012

memm
Swumford Connecticut 06905

| Lester E.

i c/o Sun City Water Users Association
i 12630 North 103rd Avenue, Suite 232
| Sun City, Arizona 85351

i Drive
| Sun City West, Arizona 85375

53 DECISION NO. ;




W By e

F-3




DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.

s
”
2

[
S

L g }

Ry




DOCKET NO. E-1032-95-417 ET AL.
EXHIBIT A
Sun City West Sun City West
Company Proposed $14,664.768 $7.875.577 $6,685,509 $5.370,026 $3,515,693  $661,875
AR-13 (3410207 ($89,446) ($431,998) ($242,717) ($217.801) ($1,835)
Youngtown Plant (148,497) (96,727
SAQ Common Plant (7.826) {29,014)
Accumulated
Depreciation 24,739 15,808 19,528 (i13)
Reserve for Deferred
Income (152,080) (44 .692) (15.584) (18,294) (7,809) (789)
Cashworking Capital (258,365) (101,037 27.04N (16,003) {4,094) 150
Plant in Service (1,110)
Qg&g ﬁauu Plant (88,746) (1.674)
g U-ﬁﬂ 33,764 564
. Youngtown Adiustment 42,768 745
Commission Adjusted OCRB  $13,675.576 $7.515.406 $6.235,619 $5,108,820 $3,305,517  $657,068
Commission >&.§& RCNRB 131,533,666 17,701,732 7,591,825 6,742,689 3,098,637 1,097.065
Commission Adjusted FVRB 22,604,621 12,608,569 6.913,722 5.928,755 3,652,077 877,067
: DECISION No. &80/ T2




Total Expenses
Net Operating income

4,369,060
1362270

“787)

(52673)
304
(6.144)
(3,155)
(8.246)
6,633)

11,457
(13,537)
(31,038)

(34,381)

(32,637)
(5.799)

ﬂu.!uw
morug

ﬁ.g
1.866

222437
@057

$1,106,294
906,535

(54,446)
(33,246)
(5.395)

2701 ww

(4,652)

(12,385)
(1,221)
27024

1,796
(2,600)

3,540
3A15)
29871)
(481)
75,110
1)

$177,442
143,959

1,110
(1,161)
(1,829)

(4,634)

@319

“42)
1,902

(363)
74
292

u

)

137,632
8




	9 I4qmyTaxExpmse
	10 taoOmeTaxEjprense
	nProgramCost
	*on
	14- W*TestiugExpensos
	16 priceI.JascicityAdj-a
	Wastm&xpretteatmetttpEogiam
	Ym RATEOF REI"
	A cq&alf3trumR
	Catof Debt

	D cOgofcQmjlDonEpaity
	E costd(;lapitlJsummapy

	Dc AUIHORIZEI)tN-REASE
	moF5zEwrc E
	XI iwmmrw
	A Wa&zulitities

	OF FACT

